


MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 
P.O. BOX 1121, WICHITA, KANSAS 67201 

http://skyways.lib.ks.us/genweb/mhgs/index.html 
(316) 264-3611 ISSN 0271-8685 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
President .............................................. Ann Hathaway Boll ........................ ann.boll@sbcglobal.net 
First Vice-President ..................................... Helen Burt ......................................... hhb669@cox.net 
Second Vice-President ................................ Sara Jones ....................................... gjones63@cox.net 
Third Vice-President .................................. Karen Diaz.................................... karendiaz01@att.net 
Secretary  ................................................ Annette Schmidt ................................. alschmidt@cox.net 
Treasurer ................................................... Janet Sherman .................. janet-sherman@sbcglobal.net 
Librarian ........................... Margaret Lucas (Tues)/Suze Gallagher (Sat) . bluestemlucas@.aim.com 

COMMITTEE CHAIRS 
Alert Editor .............................................. Margaret Lucas ........................ bluestemlucas@.aim.com 
Building and Grounds .................................... OPEN ........................................................................  
Membership ............................................... Bev Jackson ......................... bevjackson20@gmail.com 
Publicity................................................... Francene Sharp ................................. fsharp1080@att.net 
Register Editor ..................................... Ann Hathaway Boll ........................ ann.boll@sbcglobal.net 

The MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 
is a non-profit, educational organization 

 with a research library located at 1203 North Main, Wichita, Kansas.   
Hours are 9:00 AM to 4:00 PM Saturdays and Tuesdays, unless otherwise notified. 

Correspondence with the Society should be mailed to PO Box 1121, Wichita, KS, 67201. 
Address membership dues to the attention of the Membership Chairman. 

Cover drawing by Charles Sanderson 
House drawing by Sharon Korst 



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 Page 33 

MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 
 
The Register is published quarterly by the 
Midwest Historical & Genealogical Socie-
ty, Inc. to provide information about gene-
alogy and regional history to its members 
and interested parties. 

Publication mailing dates: May 15, Au-
gust 15, November 15, and February 15. 

Back Issues: Recent issues are available 
for $2.50 each, postpaid. 

Membership: Includes one issue of the 
Register each quarter.  Dues received after 
the publication date will receive back is-
sues for that year with the next regular 
mailing. 

Membership Year –  
April 1 through March 31 
Student  (17 & under) ....... $10.00 / $20.00 
Libraries ............................ $20.00 / $40.00 
Individuals ........................ $25.00 / $40.00 
Couples ............................. $30.00 / $45.00 
Sustaining ....................................... $50.00 

Lifetime Membership Fees 
One time only 
Life (single)................................... $300.00 
Life (couple) ................................. $500.00 
Benefactor ..................................... $800.00 

Queries: Members may submit two que-
ries per issue.  Non-member queries are 
$1.50 each or $2.50 with a copy of the 
Register in which the query appears. 

Submissions: Send queries and articles for 
publication to MHGS, Attn: Quarterly 
Editor.  Include the date and your signature 
with “permission to publish.” 

All material for publication is subject to 
editing.  Every effort is made to publish 
accurate material.  Midwest Historical & 
Genealogical Society, Inc. and the Editor 
will not assume responsibility for errors on 
the part of the contributor.  We are not 
responsible for publishing rights of con-
tributed material.  MHGS does not buy 
articles for publication. 

Advertising: Ad space is sold in 2½” x 
2½” block units, 12 blocks per page.  Cost 
for a single block is $5.00 per issue.  Con-
tact the Editor for additional information. 

Library/Office Location: 1203 N. Main, 
Wichita, Kansas, 67203, (316) 264-3611 

REGISTER 
A Magazine for members and friends interested in Genealogy 

 
Volume XLVI #2 
JUL-AUG-SEP 2011 

Table Of Contents 
 
 
ED. NOTE: ............................................................................................... 34 
MORRIS PEDIGREE CHART ................................................................. 35 
MARRIAGE RECORDS .......................................................................... 36 
THE WICHITA WEEKLY EAGLE ............................................................ 40 
WICHITA HISTORICAL PANEL NO. 58 ................................................. 47 
WICHITA HISTORICAL PANEL NO. 60 ................................................. 48 
DIARY OF A. N. SEE, CONCLUDED ..................................................... 49 
NEW MATERIALS IN THE WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY ....................... 52 
18TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT PROBATE INDEX ....................................... 56 
UPCOMING MHGS EVENTS ................................................................. 60 
INDEX ...................................................................................................... 61 
NEW MEMBERS ..................................................................................... 63 
PUBLICATION ORDER FORM ............................................................... 64 
 

Library/Office Location: 
 
1203 N. Main 
Wichita, Kansas 67203 
(316) 264-3611 



 

Page 34 MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 

Ed. Note: 
 
Here I am again, playing catch-up with the Register… thank you all for being so patient with me when this 

magazine is late because my family and my paying job have to come first!  The spouse and I were able to attend 
only one of the National Baseball Congress games this year, but we followed the course of the tournament 
closely in the newspaper and online.  I admire the fortitude of the players and the stadium and concession stand 
staff as they dealt with the horrible heat wave we have been experiencing! 

Speaking of the heat, the MHGS board moved Julyapalooza to October 22 and renamed it the October Ju-
bilee in the hope the weather would be more cooperative.  Good thing, too, it was 108° in Wichita the second 
Saturday in July!  But there’s more happening on October 22 than just the MHGS October Jubilee!  Nation-
wide, October is Family History Month; locally, Mayor Carl Brewer has issued a Proclamation designating Oc-
tober as Wichita Family History Month.  On October 22, the Wichita Genealogical Society is underwriting the 
entire cost of one of River City Trolley & Charter’s trolleys that will run in a continuous loop between MHGS, 
the Kansas African American Museum, and the downtownWichita Public Library (the genealogy department 
there is supported to the supported by Wichita Genealogical Society) from 1 PM to 4 PM.  Trolley riders who 
are wearing the "WGS Trolley Tour" stickers will receive free admission at the Kansas African American Mu-
seum; free admission at the Wichita-Sedgwick County Historical Museum, located directly across the street 
from the downtown Wichita Public Library; and tours will be given by the Wichita Genealogical Society of the 
Genealogy Department at the Wichita Public Library, along with special activities and family trees on exhibit of 
Wyatt Earp, Bat Masterson, actor Sidney Toler, and Mayor Carl Brewer.  Our own Sara Orr Jones will be the 
official trolley hostess and will ride the trolley to help tour riders at every stop, issue stickers, and try to keep 
the trolley on schedule.  The trolley schedule, along with detailed information about activities at MHGS and 
other locations that day, will be appearing in the September and October Alert.  Many thanks to the MHGS Oc-
tober Jubilee committee and volunteers for all they are doing to get MHGS ready for this gala event! 

One comment I have heard several times recently is that MHGS’ membership dues are higher than dues at 
other societies.  What makes dues at MHGS higher is the costs involved in the care and feeding of the MHGS 
library.  If you think owning your home is expensive and time-consuming, well, so is maintaining the MHGS 
library.  The dues you pay every year helps to cover the cost of basic operating expenses (heat, light, insurance), 
with nothing much left over to make structural repairs when they are needed.  Right now MHGS needs structur-
al repairs to the floor of the ladies’ restroom where a toilet leak went undetected for too long.  Repairs are also 
needed outside on some of the windows on the south side of the house.  If we aren’t able to find volunteers to 
make these repairs, then MHGS will have to pay to have the repairs made.  If you have skills or materials that 
you would be willing to donate to help make the repairs, please call the MHGS library at 264-3611 and leave a 
message.  If you would like to make a donation to help finance these repairs, please send your check to MHGS, 
PO Box 1121, Wichita, KS, 67201.  No matter what you do to support the MHGS library, it is much appreciat-
ed! 

This issue of the Register contains the final entries of A. N. See’s 1864 diary.  Unfortunately he didn’t keep 
a diary in 1865, so we have no record of his thoughts at the time of Lincoln’s assassination.  Still, this diary has 
been a fascinating glimpse of a year in the life of one of the 
Bucktails.  Thank so you much, Betty Kessler, for allowing me 
to reprint that diary here! 

That’s about it for now… I hope you enjoy this issue of the 
Register, and I’m looking forward to seeing you at the October 
Jubilee! 

 
Ann Hathaway Boll 
Register Editor and President 
ann.boll@sbcglobal.net



  

MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 Page 35 

Morris Pedigree Chart 
 



 

Page 36 MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 

MARRIAGE RECORDS 
Sedgwick County, KS, Book L 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 
L151 Hoffman, Henry Wichita, KS 37   
 Nofzinger, Maggie Wichita, KS 30 02 Oct 02 Oct 1907 
L151 Tice, Louis Hutchinson, KS 24   
 Kelly, Edith Hutchinson, KS 29 03 Oct 03 Oct 1907 
L152 Beyerle, Frank Andale, KS 25   
 Albert, Anna St. Mark, KS 25 04 Oct 15 Oct 1907 
L152 Strunk, Nickolaus St. Mark, KS 24   
 Albert, Christina St. Mark, KS 23 04 Oct 15 Oct 1907 
L153 Devore, C.E. Wichita, KS 24   
 Dadisman, Cora Wichita, KS 18 04 Oct 06 Oct 1907 
L153 Young, Lawson M. Gage, OK 38   
 Griffin, Nellie Cincinnati, OH 33 04 Oct 05 Oct 1907 
L154 Stockmer(kemer), John St. Mark, KS 22   
 Betzen, Lizzie St. Mark, KS 19 05 Oct 23 Oct 1907 
L154 Wilson, E.D. Wichita, KS 30   
 Gardiner, Ethel Wichita, KS 19 05 Oct 05 Oct 1907 
L155 Lyons, Jas. A. Langdon, KS 32   
 Sharp, Maud Langdon, KS 28 05 Oct 05 Oct 1907 
L155 Snyder, Claud D. Wichita, KS 21   
 McKeen, Mary Elizabeth Wichita, KS 17 05 Oct 05 Oct 1907 
L156 Bennett, Thomas E. Wichita, KS 30   
 Wells, Margaret F. Wichita, KS 25 05 Oct 05 Oct 1907 
L156 Sprague, Roy K. Boston, MA 27   
 Kerr, Alta S. Elsinore, KS 27 07 Oct 07 Oct 1907 
L157 Fugit, Tony R. Alva, OK 20   
 Oviatt, Nellie M. Wichita, KS 19 07 Oct 08 Oct 1907 
L157 Klingler, L.R. Augusta, KS 25   
 Heath, Florence Augusta, KS 16 08 Oct 08 Oct 1907 
L158 Baker, A.F. Wichita, KS 23   
 Gorsage, Rosa May Argentine, KS 21 08 Oct 09 Oct 1907 
L158      
      
L159 Davis, Homer W. Topeka, KS 25   
 Boone, Mabel Wichita, KS 21 08 Oct 08 Oct 1907 
L159 Dudly(ley), Alex El Dorado, KS 22   
 Cooper, Mary El Dorado, KS 18 08 Oct 08 Oct 1907 
L160 Black, William Louis Ponca City, OT 29   
 Doney, Mamie Ponca City, OT 22 09 Oct 09 Oct 1907 
L160 Shoaff(fe), Luke Wellington, KS 46   
 Young, Amanda Wellington, KS 44 08 Oct 08 Oct 1907 
L161 Roessner, Paul F.W. Baltimore, MD 29   
 Woolf, Ada Cheney, KS 21 09 Oct 15 Oct 1907 
L161 Smith, A.J. Wichita, KS 30   
 Hull, Gertrude Wichita, KS 27 09 Oct 09 Oct 1907 
L162 Dant, Clayton E. Enid, OT 29   
 Clark, Joe Enid, OT 22 09 Oct 09 Oct 1907 



Marriage Records, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 Page 37 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 
L162 Kellogg, Harry L. Spokane, WA 29   
 Harper, Lottie A. Monett, MO 28 09 Oct 09 Oct 1907 
L163 Harryman, Harvey J. Manhattan, KS 25   
 Kikendall(dole), Florence E. Wichita, KS 25 09 Oct 09 Oct 1907 
L163 McKeown, George Pratt, KS 39   
 Snodgrass, Marshall Polk Co, MO 30 10 Oct 10 Oct 1907 
L164 Leendertse, J.M. Wichita, KS 30   
 Tamboer, C.C. Wichita, KS 18 11 Oct 12 Oct 1907 
L164 Whitney, Vernon E. Buxton, KS 23   
 Lewis, Maud A. Fredonia, KS 22 10 Oct 10 Oct 1907 
L165 Brownfield, Haynes W. Anthony, KS 27   
 Lee, Ina Anthony, KS 23 11 Oct 11 Oct 1907 
L165 Wilderom, P. Wichita, KS 25   
 Leendertse, M.A. Wichita, KS 27 11 Oct 12 Oct 1907 
L166 Blick, William Colwich, KS 30   
 Geiger, Hanah Colwich, KS 23 12 Oct 22 Oct 1907 
L166 Klausner, Michael C. Garden Plain, KS 26   
 Kampling, Caecilia E. Garden Plain, KS 25 12 Oct 30 Oct 1907 
L167 Higgins, Frank J. Wichita, KS 34   
 Aherne, May Wichita, KS 29 14 Oct 15 Oct 1907 
L167 Steinke, Henry Garden Plain, KS 21   
 Armbruster, Mary Garden Plain, KS 30 14 Oct 23 Oct 1907 
L168 Hammers, Jay T. Clearwater, KS 25   
 Ketchel, Cora Clearwater, KS 22 15 Oct 16 Oct 1907 
L168 Kimbell, P.L. Wichita, KS 23   
 Tullis, Minnie Terrissa Wichita, KS 23 15 Oct 16 Oct 1907 
L169 Garrett, Melvin Wichita, KS 40   
 Hoover, Mabel Wichita, KS 30 15 Oct 15 Oct 1907 
L169 Meyer, Guy R. Anthony, KS 29   
 Law, Nellie L. Anthony, KS 24 16 Oct 16 Oct 1907 
L170 Hare, Lawrence Viola, KS 29   
 Braden, Mary Derby, KS 23 16 Oct 16 Oct 1907 
L170 Lies, Nicholas(aus) Colwich, KS 34   
 Blick, Carrie Colwich, KS 27 16 Oct 22 Oct 1907 
L171 Harrison, John V. Wellington, KS 24   
 Wolfe, Winnie Ruby Wellington, KS 23 16 Oct 16 Oct 1907 
L171 Tepfer, Ulmer Wichita, KS 24   
 Miller, Bernice Wichita, KS 20 16 Oct 16 Oct 1907 
L172 O'Brien, Furley Anness, KS 29   
 Graff, Lizzie Lakin, KS 20 16 Oct 16 Oct 1907 
L172 Tyson, W.H. Guthrie, OT 26   
 Gallagher, Katie Wichita, KS 18 16 Oct 16 Oct 1907 
L173 Bisby(bey), William H. Wichita, KS 44   
 Haley, Ella R. Wichita, KS 39 17 Oct 17 Oct 1907 
L173 Lott, Jesse D. Lincolnville, KS 29   
 Munroe, Ella Wichita, KS 28 17 Oct 17 Oct 1907 
L174 Hunter, James S. Kansas City, MO 36   
 Hunter, Mary E. Kansas City, MO 27 19 Oct 19 Oct 1907 
L174 Thome, Peter Colwich, KS 22   
 Nises(Neises), Katie Andale, KS 21 19 Oct 05 Nov 1907 
L175 Burleigh, Herman F. Trinidad, CO 30   
 Reeves, Mabel M. Wichita, KS 25 19 Oct 20 Oct 1907 
      



Marriage Records, continued 

Page 38 MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 
L175 Covalt, Otis Hutchinson, KS 27   
 Venard, Maude Hutchinson, KS 27 21 Oct 21 Oct 1907 
L176 Beaty, Frank Mitchell Herington, KS 25   
 Welch, Pearl Marie Newton, KS 18 21 Oct 21 Oct 1907 
L176 Dwyer, William Clonmell, KS 22   
 Henke, Lizzie Clonmell, KS 21 21 Oct 24 Oct 1907 
L177 Buchanan, John Clyde Wichita, KS 23   
 Morton, Josephine Allie Valley Center, KS 21 22 Oct 22 Oct 1907 
L177 Coffey, Leonard B. Palace, OT 30   
 Nelson, Lucile Wichita, KS 24 22 Oct 22 Oct 1907 
L178 Hastie, C.R. Wichita, KS 28   
 Goforth, Blanch(he) Wichita, KS 22 22 Oct 22 Oct 1907 
L178 Singleton, John Wichita, KS 28   
 Skaggs, Cora Emporia, KS 30 22 Oct 22 Oct 1907 
L179 Bailey, Ray Wichita, KS 24   
 Breese, Neva Wichita, KS 24 23 Oct 23 Oct 1907 
L179 Pitcher, Francis M. Benton, KS 27   
 Armstrong, Elma E. Benton, KS 30 23 Oct 23 Oct 1907 
L180 Haynes, J.B. Pratt, KS 52   
 Hoover, Nancy M. Pratt, KS 48 23 Oct 23 Oct 1907 
L180 Reed, Harry Wellington, KS 29   
 Shupe, May Blackwell, OT 31 23 Oct 23 Oct 1907 
L181 Bradford, Arthur Wichita, KS 23   
 Jones, Lula(lu) Wichita, KS 22 23 Oct 23 Oct 1907 
L181 Hartenberger, John H. Newton, KS 34   
 Schultz, Lena M. Wichita, KS 31 23 Oct 24 Oct 1907 
L182 Allen, Ray T. Wichita, KS 24   
 Sumption, Bessie Adell Wichita, KS 19 23 Oct 23 Oct 1907 
L182 Pechin, George Wichita, KS 23   
 Christian, May Wichita, KS 19 23 Oct 27 Oct 1907 
L183 Mullins, W.S. Wichita, KS 31   
 Randolph, Myrtle May Wichita, KS 23 24 Oct 24 Oct 1907 
L183 Williams, Judson T. Wichita, KS 34   
 Bell, Lottie M. Wichita, KS 34 24 Oct 24 Oct 1907 
L184 Beard, L.B. Muskogee, OT 25   
 Kennedy, Maude Anthony, KS 20 26 Oct 26 Oct 1907 
L184 Trevor, H.W. Wellington, KS 41   
 Trevor, Isabelle K. St. Louis, MO 35 26 Oct 26 Oct 1907 
L185 Carson, Albert Wichita, KS 26   
 Simpson, Florence Wichita, KS 26 26 Oct 26 Oct 1907 
L185 McDaniel, Anson Newton, KS 66   
 Johnson, Rosana Wichita, KS 65 26 Oct 26 Oct 1907 
L186 Cooley, John Wichita, KS 23   
 Lutes, Eva Wichita, KS 20 26 Oct 27 Oct 1907 
L186 Wineteer, Arthur Wichita, KS 25   
 Smith, Ollie Wichita, KS 21 28 Oct 28 Oct 1907 
L187 Shoemaker, George Oscar Wichita, KS 34   
 Kirkpatrick, Sue Barnes Wichita, KS 32 29 Oct 30 Oct 1907 
L187 Waterbury, R.E. Wichita, KS 22   
 Mountz, Eva L. Belle Plaine, KS 22 28 Oct 30 Oct 1907 
L188 Bodle, E.M. Clearwater, KS 33   
 Jeffery, Bessie Garden Plain, KS 19 29 Oct 30 Oct 1907 



Marriage Records, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 Page 39 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 
L188 Crow, Martin Hutchinson, KS 24   
 Jordan, Myrtle Claflin, KS 23 31 Oct 31 Oct 1907 
L189 Connell, William Kendrick, OT 44   
 Oliver, Esther Wichita, KS 29 02 Nov 02 Nov 1907 
L189 Wolfe, John A. Wichita, KS 37   
 Huff, Grace M. Wichita, KS 25 04 Nov 04 Nov 1907 
L190 Mills, Jesse Harrison Walton, KS 28   
 Lowrie, Minnie Whitewater, KS 16 04 Nov 04 Nov 1907 
L190 Moore, Claud(de) B. Conway Spgs, KS 23   
 Gunn, Josephine I. Conway Spgs, KS 21 04 Nov 05 Nov 1907 
L191 De La Mater, Irving N. Ft. Smith, AR 28   
 Spencer, Ione Cleora Wichita, KS 25 06 Nov 06 Nov 1907 
L191 Weathered,Pleasant Bush Norwich, KS 49   
 Bishop, Helen Elizabeth Norwich, KS 37 05 Nov 05 Nov 1907 
L192 Brown, Orley Douglass, KS 28   
 Daniel, Daisy Atlanta, KS 26 06 Nov 06 Nov 1907 
L192 Romig, Ulysses G. Wellington, KS 30   
 McIntyer, Mary Wellington, KS 30 06 Nov 06 Nov 1907 
L193 Caler, Ralph Rader Wichita, KS 25   
 Van Scyoc,Ethel Blanche Wichita, KS 20 06 Nov 06 Nov 1907 
L193 Trotter, Charles W. Anthony, KS 22   
 Parr, Edyth M. Anthony, KS 21 06 Nov 06 Nov 1907 
L194 Frey, Charles W. Peck, KS 25   
 McMurry, Frances Mt. Hope, KS 17 08 Nov 10 Nov 1907 
L194 LeKron, Victor Wichita, KS 21   
 Willis, Grace Sunnydale, KS 20 07 Nov 07 Nov 1907 
L195 Bourn, Arthur Wichita, KS 26   
 Coons, Myrtle Furley, KS 21 09 Nov 10 Nov 1907 
L195 Norris, David F. Wichita, KS 24   
 Lobdell, Mildred E. Wichita, KS 20 09 Nov 09 Nov 1907 
L196 Clark, Vance Conway Spgs, KS 22   
 Konecny, Hermina Viola, KS 22 09 Nov 12 Nov 1907 
L196 White, Harrison Earl Wichita, KS 17   
 Martindale, Fay R. Wichita, KS 16 10 Nov 10 Nov 1907 
L197 Dowey(wney), James M. Canton, KS 27   
 Huyuenin(uguenin), Rose A. Peabody, KS 21 11 Nov 13 Nov 1907 
L197 La Bonte, Wilber Osmon Wichita, KS 21   
 Davis, Edith Daisy Wichita, KS 22 11 Nov 11 Nov 1907 
L198 Robinson, Frank A. Wichita, KS 25   
 McVay, Carrie Wichita, KS 22 11 Nov 11 Nov 1907 
L198 Vesper, Menno A. Enid, OT 28   
 Henrion, Ola E. Wichita, KS 26 12 Nov 12 Nov 1907 
L199 Davison, Hugh W. Topeka, KS 26   
 Davies, Ethel L. Wichita, KS 24 14 Nov 14 Nov 1907 
L199 Harrington, Claud(de)E. Clearwater, KS 24   
 Smock, Lula J. Clearwater, KS 18 12 Nov 13 Nov 1907 
L200 Mallory, John Wichita, KS 31   
 Brown, Lula(lu) Wichita, KS 22 14 Nov 14 Nov 1907 
L200 Parkinson, Travis Maize, KS 30   
 Pray, Laura Maize, KS 22 14 Nov 14 Nov 1907 



 

Page 40 MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 

The Wichita Weekly Eagle 
Friday, 24 May 1872, page 3 

 
Column 1 

CITY AND COUNTY NEWS. 
A sidewalk from the depot up to Main street is 

badly needed.Oats and spring wheat in this section 
look exceedingly promising. 

The wild plum bushes in this vicinity are bent 
with the weight of their green fruitage. 

Major Baldwin started for the Philadelphia con-
vention yesterday, accompanied by Mr. J. Steven-
son. 

Another grand refrain received from “Mozart” 
yesterday, but too late for this week.  It will appear 
next week. 

Col. Conover, of the firm of J. F. Richards & Co., 
Leavenworth, was here on business connected with 
his firm, this week. 

Little boys are trotting along the river bank feel-
ing of the water now and them.  What does it mean 
you who have been boys? 

We incidently learn that Sedgwick City was cho-
sen the county seat of Harvey county, at the election 
in that county this week. 

Personal.-C. C. Hutchinson, the town builder, 
book writer and valued correspondent of the Eagle, 
paid our town a visit this week. 

The last Atchison papers assure us that arrange-
ments have been made for the building of a railroad 
bridge across the Missouri at that point. 

Hugo Kullak, the big Topeka contractor, who has 
built no less than four depots in the last month, was 
in town Thursday, as full of business as ever. 

See official notice in another column of examina-
tion of teachers to be held at the school house in 
Wichita on Saturday, June 8th, commencing at 9 
o’clock. 

H. C. Emple, one of Burlingame’s most enterpris-
ing merchants was in town this week supplying our 
merchants with tons of Osage county butter, eggs, 
etc. 

Thirty-two quires of paper were we down and 
worked off into Eagles and sent broadcast over 
Southwestern Kansas this week from this office.  
An item for our advertisers. 

Information has reached us of the drowning of 
two families of movers, en route for this county, at a 
crossing on the White Water, but we could learn 
nothing further.  Probably will have particulars next 
week. 



 Wichta Weekly Eagle, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 Page 41 

Because of a failure upon our part to properly 
show up a certain thing we were treated to a call 
and an earnest interview by a fellow who was on the 
shoot and cut – he shot off his mouth and cut 
around the corner. 

Now comes our friend Exton and declares that the 
enterprising firm of Black & Nixon received the 
first freight forwarded by the Wichita & S.W. R.R. 
which was delivered them by the City & R.R. 
Transfer line. 

Callen, Moore & Co., the big firm of wholesale 
jobbers, arrived at Wichita this week and will open 
up in a few days.  P. Z. Taylor, the well known 
merchant, formerly of Junction City, is here and is a 
member of the firm. 

Main street is in a fearful condition, owing to the 
heavy rains of late.  We hear that the council is seri-
ously contemplating a move upon its muddy foun-
dations.  James Hope’s brigade would accomplish 
wonders in a short time.  Vide Douglas avenue. 

Abilene, Solomon City, Saline and Newton cattle 
markets are now closed in consequence of the set-
tlement of the country, and many of those who for-
merly operated there are now among us and give 
due notice that we must prepare to be the cattle 
market of the Southwest. 

A stranger was shot through the calf of the leg 
while standing in front of a gun shop on Main street 
last Saturday.  The accident was the result of care-
lessness on the part of the gunsmith working with a 
loaded pistol.  The wound is not serious and the par-
ty will be about again in eight or ten days. 

Settlers desiring to be kept posted as to the work-
ings of the U.S. land office at Wichita would do 
well to subscribe for the Eagle as all rulings of the 
department together with all laws and orders affect-
ing this office will be published in its columns – it 
will be the official organ of the U. S. land office at 
Wichita. 

There will be Baptist preaching next Sabbath at 
the school building at 11 o’clock, and at the Presby-
terian church in the evening at 8 o’clock.  All Bap-
tists and all in sympathy with that denomination are 
requested to be present at the morning service, as it 
is proposed to organize a Baptist church at 12 
o’clock, or immediately after preaching. 

S. N. Wood, an acknowledged leader among the 
liberals and woman suffragists of Kansas, – a politi-
cian who in his purity of motive and thought be-
lieves that the straight republican editors have all 
been bought up, dropped into our sanctum this 
week.  He also thinks that liberal and pure men 
should be dropped into congress and he is therefore 
a candidate. 



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued 

Page 42 MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 

During the past week negotiations have been 
pending looking to the immediate erection of a 
flouring mill a little south of the depot on lands be-
longing to English and Gilbert.  There is no better 
point in the state for the location of a first class 
merchant mill.  Next we hope to be able to an-
nounce that the arrangements have all been con-
summated. 

Johnny Thompson in the art tonsorial is still mod-
ern and fastens himself to the progress of our town.  
He has opened a branch shop in the rear of the Pro-
gressive Billiard Hall, on Main St. and Douglas 
Ave., over which presides the old favorite Lon 
Ketzler.  For his own shop he has secured that old 
and popular barber Herman Haussler.  With these 
and his own acknowledged, “Johnny can go march-
ing etc., hurrah!” 

The calico railroad ball, mentioned by us last 
week, passed off very pleasantly on Tuesday even-
ing.  Everybody seemed to enjoy themselves huge-
ly.  Quite a number of our young ladies and gentle-
men who are not in the habit of attending public 
balls were present.  Messrs. Bromwell and Schatner, 
the gentlemen who managed the affair, are well 
posted in regard to catering to the wants of the pub-
lic. 

A sidewalk is sadly needed on Douglas avenue, 
running from the depot up to Main street, which 
want is probably well enough appreciated by the 
authorities, but the building of it should not be de-
layed now that so many strangers are daily arriving, 
many of whom prefer walking and looking around 
to taking the ‘bus.  Besides, our business men are 
now as much concerned as others. 

E. J. Waterhouse is the agent in charge of the de-
pot at this point, his first assistant being W. J. Ken-
nedy, both of whom are number one, experienced 
and efficient agents, and gentleman of whom our 
citizens and freights will have no reason to com-
plain.  T. F. Dunaway is the clerk of the freight de-
partment, and will see that everybody’s goods are 
properly checked and promptly delivered when 
called for. 

Will our farmer friends when in town and in pos-
session of some interesting item in reference to their 
own or neighbor’s stock, or crops, or neighborhood 
news, just drop by our office and give us the benefit 
of their knowledge?  We earnestly desire to make 
the Eagle an interesting visitor to every farmer’s 

home within a radius of thirty or forty miles of 
Wichita, and to do this we must hear often from the 
cultivators of the soil themselves. 

Dr. M. L. Lee, ex-member of congress, and father 
of Kansas’ dashing cavalry general, A. L. Lee, who 
won so fine a record upon the battlefields of the 
south, and who afterwards made an exciting canvass 
for the U. S. Senatorship of this state, is doing Kan-
sas and Wichita.  Dr. L. honored the Eagle office 
with a call, bringing with him a letter of introduc-
tion from our old friend, Prof. Jno. H. Barrows, now 
of Springfield, Illinois.  The Doctor is apparently 
very much pleased with our young city and its trop-
ical-like surroundings. 
Column 2 

Prominent among the heavy and important 
branches of business that will be largely represented 
in Wichita this year is that of pine lumber.  This 
whole country, southeast and southwest for a dis-
tance of sixty miles, must be supplied with lumber 
from this point.  This being acceded and seen by all, 



 Wichta Weekly Eagle, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 Page 43 

some of the heaviest dealers in lumber in the west 
have located here.  Of course competition will run 
high, yet for the very reason that this will be the 
best point for that trade, there will be danger of a 
combination to keep up the prices of that essential 
material.  Lumbermen have an association, the ob-
ject of which is to get cheap lumber and cheap 
freights.  Their headquarters are at Kansas City.  
Prominent as a leader and officer of this association 
is W. P. McClure, whose company have just located 
an extensive wholesale and retail yard in Wichita.  
This association by a merited effort has succeeded 
in getting a reduction of $20.00 per car load to its 
members in the west.  Mr. McClure was chairman 
of the committee that got the reduction.  In the item 
of fencing lumber is this especially important.  All 
advantages thus gained reverts to the consumer. He 
was also appointed as a committee to secure the 
passage of a bill abolishing the tariff on Canadian 
lumber, and by his efforts the legislatures of two or 
three states have already by concurrent resolutions 
asked congress for that relief.  The prospects are 
very favorable now.  Mr. McClure is, and has been 
for years, one of the heaviest and most successful 

lumber dealers of Kansas, and is well and favorably 
known in almost all the prominent towns in central 
Kansas.  With him is associated the firm of Smith & 
Roads, formerly of Burlingame, who are strong fi-
nancially and old lumber dealers.  Taking it all in all 
the firm of W. P. McClure & Co. are a great acqui-
sition to our place, and we have no doubt will do an 
immense trade.  For particulars see advertisement. 

A sad occurrence whereby David Minch, a new 
coiner, lost his life by drowning, happened on Mon-
day afternoon last, at the upper ford of the Little 
river.  It seems that Minch and his comrade Holle 
has been hauling ties for the railroad until it was 
finished to this point, when they took a job to haul 
sand for the depot building.  On Monday morning 
they took the contract and hauled one load, return-
ing for the second a 5 o’clock, they attempted to 
cross the river at the upper ford.  When they drove 
in the current caught the wagon and turned it over – 
David Minch was on the wagon and Mr. Holle was 
riding a white lead mule, two horses and two mules 
to the one wagon.  All the animals had on new, 
strong harness, but the mule on which Mr. Holle 
rode, broke loose in some way in the struggle of the 
horses to get the wagon and themselves out, and 
carried Mr. H. safely out with it; but Minch, who 
sank with the struggling horses, only came up once, 
exclaiming Oh! then disappeared and had not been 
found up to Thursday, though diligent search has 
been made.  Three horses were also drowned.  Mr. 
Minch and Holle were formerly from Richmond, 
Ind., and had been settlers on the Cherokee strip 
until driven off by U. S. troops; they then came this 
way, one to his death and the other to receive a 
shock from which he will never entirely recover. 

Since this has been made the terminus of the A., 
T. & S. F. R. R., Wichita becomes the headquarters 
for the Southwestern stage company and its lines.  
Wells, Fargo & Co., have established a regular ex-
press office at this point, which is in charge of W. 
A. Booth, the accommodating and efficient agent 
who has for a year past been located at Newton.  
The office is near the Douglas Avenue House.  L. 
A. Brown still has charge of the passenger interest 
of the stage company at Wichita and Wm. Terrill 
remains the superintendent.  T. W. Nichols, the 
Asst. Supt. of Wells Fargo & Co’s. express lines 
was here this week and assisted Mr. Booth in get-
ting things started. 



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued 

Page 44 MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 

The Syndicate, an advertisement of which will be 
found in this week’s paper, is fitted up in a style that 
will bear comparison with the very neatest saloons 
in any of our western cities.  It is moulded and cur-
tained in crimson and gold.  It’s [sic] counter is a 
picture of architectural elegance and mechanical 
skill.  Attached is a club room fixed up in regent 
style.  The Syndicate is peculiarly and particularly 
first class.  Neither can it nor will it be used for a 
“bummer’s roost.”  The best of viands and all mod-
ern summer drinks fresh and cool, tasting of shade 
and deep woods, set up according to name.  “You 
pays your money and takes your choice” – newly 
coined. 

Our friend, W. C. Woodman, of the Arkansas 
Valley Bank, was made the recipient of a very fine 
present last week.  The present consisted of a dozen 
linen damask napkins and table cloth, which came 
by express from the great linen producing city, Bel-
fast, Ireland.  The dining cloth is twelve by eight 
feet square, and the napkins two feet square, and 
each has woven into the center and border, all varie-
ties of game birds, deer, etc. together with Mr. W.’s 
initials in the corners.  The material resembles white 
sating, and is the finest thing of the kind that we ev-
er saw.  Mr. Woodman is just the man to appreciate 
and prize so delicate and costly a souvenir of 
friendship. 

It must be evident to every one that the police 
force of this city should be uniformed, that is, the 
members should be compelled to wear such a suit as 
would be recognizable upon the instant.  Another 
thing, each man’s beat should be prescribed and in 
that quarter he should stay except when called upon 
for assistance by the chief or some other member.  
We have seen men whooping full of whisky and no 
police in sight.  It is also evident that ways and 
means must be devised for doubling up the force for 
at least two or three months during the summer.  
Should our authorities fail in holding their present 
power woe will be the sure result. 

Capt. A. B. Barnes returned on Monday from a 
trip up on the K. P.  He says that Ellsworth is wild 
over the prospect of getting a portion of the Texas 
cattle trade the coming season, and many new hous-
es have been built including a new hotel b some Ab-
ilene men.  The captain informs us that the grass is 
fair between the crossing of the Arkansas and Ells-
worth but there is no camping ground.  But notwith-

standing these disadvantages he thinks it stands 
Wichita in hand to bestir herself in this matter and 
by all means to get the first talk with the drovers, 
even if we have to send men all the way to the Red 
river. 

Wichita as a cattle market has hotels, banks, sup-
ply and outfitting houses in full operation, and more 
building; also a railroad and good stock yards in the 
hands of experiences men.  The country south and 
west of us is open, well watered and plenty of grass.  
No law or settlements to conflict, or flies to torment 
the cattle.  This point is one hundred miles south of 
the K. P. road and two hundred miles nearer Chica-
go via the Chicago and Southwestern.  Here the 
buyer gets the first chance at the cattle, and if he 
can’t get stock and prices to suit him it is little 
worth while to look elsewhere. 

The joint-stock brick company have relocated 
their yard.  The clay at the lower end of town 
proved of so tenacious a texture that in drying one 
half of the moulded brick cracked.  The yard is now 
located on Wm. Grieffenstein’s place north of town.  
We rode up with Messrs. McClees the other even-



 Wichta Weekly Eagle, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 Page 45 

ing and found that a very fair and tolerably smooth 
brick was being made.  It is to be hoped that this 
new venture may prove successful, as many are 
anxiously awaiting the result.  Mr. Weidner, across 
Little river, has his first kiln ready to fire.  A million 
brick would find ready sale in this market. 

The district court is still dragging its legal length 
along – twenty-seven lawyers and all.  Sheriff 
Meagher and his deputy, John Brennan, seem to 
have their hands full in caring for the jury and court 
and bawling themselves hoarse for deaf witnesses 
who will stray off.  Judge Campbell appears to give 
very great satisfaction in his quiet manner of dispos-

ing of business, as also in his rulings.  The court 
room is a reconstructed livery stable, but inside of 
ten years Sedgwick county will show her eastern 
counties a court house that will do to brag on. 

In the city directory will be found the professional 
card of Dr. A. J. Langsdorf.  Uniform success has 
attended the dentistry of Dr. L., and he is reccom-
mended [sic] highly by those for whom he has done 
work. 
Column 3 

Gentlemen of experience and observation, who 
have of late been examining the Litter river, give it 
as their opinion that no stream in the west affords so 
fine a water power as the above named.  The chan-
nel is narrow, the fall rapid and the water abundant.  
There are several fine mill seats or locations within 
from a half mile to a mile and a half of town.  A for-
tune no doubt lies in the above enterprise.  Would it 
not b wisdom to employ some practical engineer to 
make a survey and ascertain the facts.  If we really 
have a great water power here it should be demon-
strated to the end that it might be utilized. 

W. P. Hackney, of Belle Plaine, returned this 
week from an extended trip up the Arkansas as far 
as Larned.  He reports much fine country event hat 
far up the valley. 

 

SPECIAL NOTICES. 
McClure & Co., lumber dealers, are at Wichita 

with a stock of lumber, not the largest stock in 
America, but a stock sufficient for all demands.  W. 
P. McClure was a partner in the firm of John Wayne 
& Co., at Topeka, Burlingame and Emporia until 
two years ago – since that time on the L., L. & G. R. 
R. at New Chicago, Thayer and Independence, and 
on the M., K. & T. R. R. at Chetopa.  Our shipments 
last year on those roads were over 500 cars of lum-
ber.  We do not claim to buy and sell cheaper than 
any one, but from our long experience in buying 
and handling lumber we know something about it.  
We are satisfied to let Chicago make our grades, 
and if we cannot sell standard grades we will get out 
and quit the trade.  Office and yards at Wichita on 
Douglas avenue, on the east bank of the river, be-
tween the bridge and the Avenue Hotel; at Inde-
pendence on railroad track, and down town opposite 
U. S. land office; at Thayer west of railroad track. 

MCCLURE & CO. 



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued 

Page 46 MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 

[Winfield Messenger, Belle Plaine Herald, Arkan-
sas Traveler, Eldorado Times and Augusta Republi-
can copy once and send bill to this office.] 

An evidence of the thrift and enterprise of some of 
our Main street dealers is strongly exemplified in 
the new move made by Martinson & Co., dealers in 
confectionery, nuts, etc.  They began on a small 
scale, but by industry, honesty and a courteous bear-
ing have worked themselves into the principal bak-
ery, confectionery and fruit store in this region of 
country.  Their new business house, No. 62 Main 
street, just completed and occupied, is as handsome 
nad large as any we have seen in the cities.  Ice 
cream and fresh fruit in season will always be kept 
by them.  An elegant soda fountain plays near the 
door.  The architectural elegance of the building is 
due to the excellent workmanship of Messrs. Adams 
& Newcomer, the fine decorative painting and pa-
perhanging to Messrs. John Froberg & August 
Glossen.  When you want comfort and cool enjoy-
ment go to the parlor confectionery and purchase of 
Martinson & Co. 62 Main street. 

 

TEACHERS’ EXAMINATION. – There will be an ex-
amination of applicants for certificates to teach in 
the common schools of Sedgwick county held at the 
school house in Wichita, on Saturday, June 8th, 
1872, at 9 o’clock a. m. 

WM. C. LITTLE, 
County Superintendent. 

 

Our friends would do well to get to go to La Fetra 
Bros. for good things to eat. 

 

We have scores of first-class young men apply 
daily for situations as clerks and laborers in every 
kind of business.  We send them anywhere in the 
country at a moment’s notice.  Address “Employ-
ment Bureau,” Kansas City, Mo. 

 

Messrs. Black & Nixon, being the longest in the 
grocery business of any in Wichita, they intend to 
“stick it out,” although goods are being sold at cost.  
They are to be found at No. 25 Main street. 

 

FOUND – The best place to buy groceries, and no 
mistake – La Fetra Bros. 

 

 

Billiard Tables and fixtures for sale, including 
pictures, roulette table, pool balls and pins, three 
sets of billiard balls, cues, ice box, etc., etc., at a 
bargain, by D. R. Clemens, at Burlingame.  These 
things are first-class, taken on execution, and will 
be sold at a bargain. 

 
If you want anything in the grocery line why go to 

the Diamond Front, 25 Main st. 
 

CARD. – we would respectfully call the attention 
of economists, consumers and purchasers, either at 
wholesale or retail, to our new, fresh and complete 
stock of staple and fancy dry goods, dress goods, 
hosiery, trimmings, boots, shoes, slippers, hats, 
bonnets, choice and select family groceries, provi-
sions, crockery, stone and wooden ware, lining, sid-
ing and rooffing [sic] paper, and general supplies, 
which, purchased under the favor of long experi-
ence and unsurpassed facilities, we shall sell to cash 
purchasers below the current market rates.  With 
the railroad comes a new dispensation to Wichita.  
Our motto shall be small profits and quick sales. 

W. C. WOODMAN. 
 

Horace Greeley would buy his groceries at dia-
mond Front if he lived in Wichita. 

 
Fred. A. Sowers is agent for the Phœnix Insurance 

Company of Hartford, Conn., and the State Insur-
ance company, of Hannibal, Mo. 

 
La Fetra Bros., grocers, No. 15 Main street, Wich-

ita. 
 

WANTED – 10,000 feet of Walnut Lumber at 
Haywood’s Furniture Store, corner Douglas avenue 
and Main street. 

 
Flour, bacon, salt, sugar, coffee, etc., at the Dia-

mond Front. 
 

FOR SALE – A good Fire-Proof Safe, at cost.  In-
quire of 

STEELE & SMITH. 
 

Goods at the depot for La Fetra Bros. 
 



  

MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 Page 47 

Wichita Historical Panel No. 59 
 
 
 

 
Reprinted by permission of The Wichita Eagle 



 

Page 48 MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 

 

Wichita Historical Panel No. 60 
 
 

 
 

Reprinted by permission of The Wichita Eagle



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 Page 49 

Diary of A. N. See, concluded 
 
Camp at Executive Mansion  
Washington, D.C.  

Dec 28th 1864  
Eleven days since the date of my last entry. All is gay-
ety & mirth as though no death had ever occured nor 
could occur. Drinking is not abandoned. Only two 
evenings ago several of the Co. were quite intoxicated 
one (Sergt Derickson) almost dead drunk, I fear that 
no lesson however terrible will be heeded by some of 
them but they will rush head long into destruction, re-
gardless of carachter or of Hell. Hell is already gaping 
wide to receive them & unless they change many of 
them will fall into that awful place. May God arrest 
them in their mad career before death enters whos call 
none can resist. I can only pray for them.  

The Corpse was taken to the dead house at Armory 
Square Hospital & there embalmed & on Monday the 
19th just at 3 O P.M. his remains was put on board the 
cars for home accompanied by Joseph Wade, but ow-
ing to a smash up on the way, did not reach home till 
Thursday.  

His brother John W. has returned, returned night be-
fore last. Said that tho when the news of Simons death 
reached his wife she fainted & became almost as one 
dead She could not become reconciled to it, ‘twas to 
awful to bear, & truly ‘twas awfull news May God 
give her grace to endure her sorrow & prosper her & 
her family.  

Side note:  

Subscription for S. Nichols family - Tad  

I understand that Tad Lincoln has got up a subscription 
paper for her relief headed by his father A. Lincoln 
$20.00 & that he has taken it to several walthy Offi-
cials who have followed the Presidents example & that 
he is likely to get quite a large sum I hope he may.  

Christmas has come & passed & with it came merry 
making in many places many houses were ringing with 
peals of laughter & hilarious joy, while in other 
households the scene was changed to that of mourning. 
The wail of the bereaved widow, the kind & tender 
hearted mother, the orphan now desolate & friendless, 
these all mingled their tears, their cried their groans, & 
such weeping such mourning could not fail to call 
forth feeling of sympathy from the hardest hearts. This 
land is truly a land of mourning scarce a house but 

some dear friend, perhaps brother & Son, or father & 
husband have yielded their life a sacrifice for their be-
loved, our beloved, Country. Yet not withstanding all 
this hristmas was in most places observed as a day for 
merry making, or rather the day following Christmas 
as that came on Sunday. I observed Christmas as a 
soldier on duty must do for I was on guard in front of 
the White House on that day & the next day I was 
working at a bead collar as hard as I could most of the 
day for Gen. Krep. Finished it — at night charged 
$1.50.  

Side note: Auction Purchase &c.  

Attended an Auction at 307 Pa. Avenue Saturday & 
purchased an Album that would hold 100 picures 
bound in Turkey Morrocco for $5.00, a hat $1, Pen & 
case $1.10. Purchased a pair of pants at Soldiers Home 
for $3.00. Visited with cousin Isaac Sherman,  

Side note: hire money  

Hired $10 of Krep at 10 per cent till pay day. Got 
$15.00 Of Charles calculating to purchase a Set of 
(frames or forks?) If I could a Auction but there was 
no full set sold so I did not bid atall  

Side note: sell pants  

Sold two pair of pants partly worn to Eberspacher for 
$13.00 pay day, Sent to New York previous to this & 
got a Columbian Diary for 1865 cost $1. Sent post 
paid would have cost about $1.50 here. My Album 
would have cost from $12 to $15 at a book store in the 
City & my hat about $3 or $3.50. I have been offered 
$8.00 for my Album. My pen I think I can get the cost 
for it yet I think I was taken in in that but perhaps it is 
worth au I gave for it.  

Finished a collar today for Johnathon Rust $1.50 pay 
day which is the time when all debts are payable in 
this Company.  

Upon looking over my book account I find that I have 
$1.45 more coming to me than I owe. I find a mistake 
of $2.00 In looking over an account between Charles 
& myself that I had not down there so that I am debtor 
about $.55.  

I had my likeness taken in a bosom pin for Cynthia & 
sent it yesterday morning cost of pin $8.00 likeness 
$1.00  



See Diary, continued 

Page 50 MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 

John Nichols wants to buy my revolver, the one that 
Simon shot himself with. I had concluded not to sell it 
atall, thought I would keep it but if he wants it I could 
not refuse him, & I believe I would not sell it to any-
one else, he says that several of Simons friends wanted 
him to get the pistol & send to them, but he says if he 
can get the pistol he shall keep it so I told him I would 
take $20 for it & I have agreed to keep it for him till he 
gets ready to pay for it as he says he cannot do so at 
present. I have to let it go but believe that I ought to do 
so. I know that I could have goten more than $20 as 
well as not but I did not pay that much for it & I can-
not be so mean as to charge more, that is what I told 
Simon to sell it for & that is what I consider it worth, 
& that is all I ask.  

Our duty is note quite as severe as it was for the Offic-
ers are not quite so strict we are allowed to sleep more 
& that makes a great deal of difference with our duty 
now after the Officer of the day comes around at night 
we generaly lay down & sleep so we get sleep enough 
to last us quite well till we are obliged to go to bed the 
next night which is at 8 1/2 O,  

We had expected to have moved into our barracks be-
fore this but have not no more indications of moving 
then we had a month almost ago, yet I presume that as 
soon as the weather clears up so that the mud is not so 
deep we will move.  

Side note: Weather & Roads  

Weather very wet. Rains nearly every day or else 
snows. The crust has been hard enough to skate on & 
now the snow is all gone & I think the first frost must 
be all out of the ground, & the roads are very muddy in 
front of our drive the mud is quite deep, still we cannot 
complain for thousands of soldiers have worse shelter 
than we have but we know that we might have better 
as well as not but the Officers care but little only so 
they are comfortable.  

Side note: President Lincoln’s Speach to the Buck-
tails  

The President invited the Band up to play in front of 
the White House Monday eve. & after they played a 
few pieces he addressed then as follows: “It is now 
going on three years since the Buck tails first came to 
the Soldiers Home as guards. Since that time they have 
as it were been part of the family & I am happy to state 
there has been no family jars. Although your duty has 
not been as arduous as soldiers are required to do in 
the front, yet you have done all that good soldiers can 
do. You have obeyed orders, And none of you have so 
far as I known fallen victims to the City vices, you will 

soon return to your homes, your friends & your sweet-
hearts, I shall ever remember you & shall hope to be 
remembered by you. When you leave Tad, the goats & 
the turkey will feel sad, & will have no one to console 
them till they shall have found new associations. I am 
much obliged to you gentlemen for the music with 
which you have favored me.” & bowing he closed the 
window & was seen no more. The band played two or 
three pieces more & departed  

Some here felt insulted by the allusion to the goats & 
turkeys, among them is Lieut McVey & Nolek but I do 
not see how a man of common sense can take any part 
of that as casting a slur upon the Co. He calls us “part 
of the family” obeyed orders, &c. I think it is a great 
compliment & shall ever be proud of it. I did not hear 
it but have coppied it from others lips. Had I consid-
ered the matter over I should have gone.  

I have not of late been permitted to attend church very 
often on account of duty. It has so happened that I 
have been on guard nearly every Sabbath & Tuesday 
so I could not attend. I feel that I am not making that 
progress in Divine life that I ought to do. I have too 
much care for the things of this world & too little care 
for things that shall never grow old & I cannot tell 
why. My judgment tells me better I am fully con-
vinced that it is the fools part thus to act. I know that it 
is only injuring me for time & for eternity. I realize the 
vast difference between time & eternity, yet I cling to 
things of earth I also know that it would add to my 
happiness here to give myself up wholy to God. I real-
ize that I must do so else suffer with the damned for I 
know that God requires it at my hands. I desire to be 
made Holy to live for God & Him only I desire to be 
instrumental in His hands in converting sinners & do-
ing great good in the world & yet I neglect the means 
by which & only by which I can become so. By watch-
ing & praying & studying the word of God. I almost 
habitualy forget to attend to devotion at the time I have 
appointed to observe with Cynthia. I endeavor to re-
member it yet it passes before I am aware I realize I 
am losing ground in the Christian race, but I pray God 
to enable me to start anew in the way that leads to 
Heaven & prepareth vigor or till I the cross obtain  

I am determined to strive in the strength of Grace to 
become Holy in heart & Holy in life. To attain that 
Holiness which is required of me. I am determined to 
become a child of God in its fullest sense. I have too 
long been a Servant & an unworthy servant too, yes 
very unworthy, & now I desire to attain to a closer re-
lationship to become one of His family. To be taken 
into a sacred nearness with Himself. I long for a closer 
walk with God. I would be wholy His, & I am deter-



See Diary, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 Page 51 

mined to strive till I obtain the blessing, not in my own 
strength for I can do nothing without the Spirite of 
God assisting me. I pray for Gods Spirite to assist me 
that I may obtain the prize. I am weak but Christ is 
strong & I pray to Him for strength  

Dec 29th 1864  
On Duty. Post 5. West front of White House Had quite 
a pleasant time through the day but the last two hours 
was prety stormy & I was prety sleepy, but we man-
aged to keep out of the storm & to keep awake Read 
some in Harpers Magazine played dominoes, & told 
stories & listened to mirthful anecdotes & narative of 
others all to kill time & keep our spirits up & eyes 
open, for we still have to sit up two hours after coming 
off duty.  

We had to stand duty 2h-20m for the last two times on 
post so as to make up two hours & thus pass the in-
spection at 10 O by Capt Rogers the old guard stand 
till 11 O instead of being relieved at 9 as usual we pre-
fer that to being on inspection for we would not have 
half time to clean up for it.  

Received a letter from my much loved wife She does 
not blame me for dealing in revolvers or for carrying 
one or lending it to Simon N. But suggests that dealing 
in such things is some what dangerous & that all the 
money I could get in such transactions would never 
compensate for one accident that might arrise from 
such dealing. She fears that I might have a similar ac-
cident to Simon’s befall me not because of intoxica-
tion but that I might fall upon my revolver when sober. 
She says perhaps she is foolish to feel so but she can-
not help it & I shall yield to her wishes by giving up 
the traffic in them & by not carrying one only when I 
think it is necessary. Too well I love her to give her 
unnecessary pain I would not give her a moments pain 
for the world She does not ask me to give up dealing 
in or carrying them but I know that is her wish & that 
is enough for me to know, besides I had calculated to 
quit trading in them or any other articles, not but that I 
am doing well enough in my trading but I believe that 
what I gain temporaly I loose spiritually. I had intend-
ed to quite before but now I am resolved to entirely 
quit the business & give my thoughts to the service of 
the Lord & He will own me as His Child.  

Saturday, Dec. 31 1864  
The year One thousand eight hundred & sixty four is 
closing. Like the closing out of an auction sale this day 
finishes the year. 1864 will in a few hours have passed 
into history & only known in the future. 1864 will 
soon be of the past & we will know it only as such & 
with the year our deeds, all our acts whether good or 

bad will have passed to be judged by other men & oth-
er times, those that are of any account & others will be 
of the forgotten past. Oh! That my life might pass into 
history or memory as that of a true child of God, then 
would I be happy.  

My past life has been far from what it ought to be. I 
have since I became a member of the M.E. Church 
lived far beneath my privilege. I have lived the world 
& its honor & wealth too much &my Savior too little. 
I have not lived as near the foot of the Cross as I ought 
to live. For some month after I experienced religion I 
felt like praying all the time & in all things giving 
thanks & thus I lived & was happy for some time but 
soon too soon my love cooled & began to get more & 
more indifferent till at last I hated to pray & there was 
times that for weeks I never attended to secret prayer, 
but always made a practice of attending the public 
means of grace, yet went more because my friends 
went & would be displeased & think less of me if I did 
not go than because I took pleasure in going or felt it 
duty. My religion was in other words nearly an out-
ward show I appeared to be a Christian yet was so only 
in appearance. I worshiped God with my lips while my 
heart was far from Him. I gave way to secret vices & 
evil habits. I never indulged in out breaking sins be-
cause I thought too much of my reputation. I always 
looked with contempt & disdain upon Drunkards & 
Swearers, also Liars & Sabbath breakers & all sins of 
like carachter. Stealing & Adultry. Yet perhapse was 
guilty of sins just as great but not known publicly. 
Would God that my private life were as pure as my 
public life, for I believe that thus far no stain rests up-
on my public life. I believe that no one can cite an in-
stance of which I need be ashamed & I think that my 
friends have a very good opinion of me & believe me 
incapable of crime & wickedness & so far as honor is 
concerned I would not do a dishonorable act for mon-
ey or profit. I do not believe that it would be a tempta-
tion to me. Oh! That I could speek as well of my pri-
vate life but I write it not. I never have been the means 
of bringing any person to disgrace but have done deeds 
that would make me blush to have made known pub-
licly. My thoughts are not as pure as my acts have 
been. Thoughts have often come to my mind that were 
not what they should be & I must confess that I have 
too often harbored these thoughts & not cast them 
aside at first & have rejected them not for pure mo-
tives, not always because I ought to do so but because 
it was policy to do so, because others would Spurn me 
for doing so & that was wrong yet the acts were right  

But I have digressed from the subject & must now 
come back to my subject. I lived thus indifferent to the 
duties of religion for a long time & had not entirely 



See Diary, continued 

Page 52 MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 

recovered from it when I came into the army the last 
time yet I had at times rallied & tried to live holier & 
better I lived in the enjoyment of religion when I at-
tended College the first time 1861 & while there I en-
joyed a good degree of the love of God in my soul. I 
commenced there then with the intention of continuing 
through a College course & then entering on the Min-
istry. I continued on with that intention till near the 
close of the term when I took a notion to stay at home 
for one year & earn some money then continue on at 
College. I cannot reproach myself for thus acting as 
much as though it was done altogether for money. I 
had a nobler object in view I thought of helping fix up 
the farm so as to have it look better & be more com-
fortable for father & mother. I did it partly out of a 
sense of duty to parents yet I erred in doing so, I ought 
to have let the farm along & continued at College. 
From that time my spiritual Strength began to again 
decrease till I again lost all enjoyment & sought pleas-
ure in excitement & labor & study only. From the farm 
I went to a Saw mill to work by the month & from that 
to the Oil Region & there continued laboring & toiling 
& risking all I could make forgeting in a great degree 
my God & my duty & trying to feel that duty did not 
call me to preach knowing that I was entirely unfit to 
become one, but I could not get rid of the call to 
preach & often times spent nights weeping & sobing 
till I would become exausted by my labor during the 
day & agony at night & would fall asleep & wake with 
feelings of aging. Many times have I wished & prayed 
for death to release me from this duty but no relief 
came. While revolving such thoughts in my mind & at 
times determined that I would not yield & at others 
fearing to disobey I was just at the turning point al-
most ready to curse my God & die when I hapened one 
evening at father No. & we were all writing sentiments 
in each others memorandum books & Cynthia, now 
my precious wife, wrote the following words in my 
memorandum book. “Go ye into all the world & 
preach my Gospel to every creature” When I cast my 
eyes upon the words they found way to my heart & I 
could not get rid of them till I yielded to go & at last I 
promised God that if He would go with me & bless the 
word spoken I would go & from that time I strove to 
make all my energies lead to that one purpose & calcu-
lated to commence my College Course again & con-
tinue through but obstacles that I could not remove nor 

surmount were thrown in my way & I could not attend 
& finaly I felt my duty to go & fight for my Country & 
went feeling that God approved the act & required it of 
my hand. I felt that I was in the way of duty & that the 
path of duty was the path of safety & this only & I was 
out 10 month enjoying a litterable degree of religion 
but I again forgot my God began to feel anxious to 
become wealthy as I owned an Oil Well & there was 
considerable excitement & when I came home from 
the war I indulged in two great expenses & jolity & 
engaged too much in company for my good Spiritualy 
or intellectualy & lost my love for religion & after I 
became a married man I tried to live closer to God & 
do my duty & enjoyed my God better & again I felt 
that I ought to go forth to defend my countries flag & 
have in some degree enjoyed my God since I came out 
& for a time live near God & enjoyed his love in my 
heart & strove for Holiness of heart & enjoyed myself 
much till I engaged in buying & selling revolvers & 
watches &c. & making money in so doing made about 
$25. & nearly lost my soul for I had well nigh forgot-
ten God & was geting back into the beggard elements 
of the world was first drifting down the cold streams 
of Babylon & was making money my God & thought 
more of that then of religion. But I have concluded that 
I ought not to indulge in such practice. Although there 
is no harm in doing so yet for me there is harm I ought 
to live closer to God, & when I engage in speculating 
carry it to far. I cannot serve God & mammon. I must 
either give up religion else the word. I have always 
believed that I could make money as fast as others if I 
would allow myself engage in it but I feel that I ought 
engage in no such thing & I have again resolved to 
quite speculating & confine my attention to things of 
religion. I have been strong for the past week to forget 
the things of the world & cling close to God & renew 
my vows to him & am determined to press forward to 
Holiness of heart & never stop short of obtaining the 
crown of eternal glory. The sacrifice is great for I need 
all the money that I can make honestly yet I have 
vowed to break off speculating & trust to God for sup-
port. I have been offered a good opportunity to make 
money in that way & that honestly too but I am yet 
determined not to yield but to cling to the cross of Je-
sus & He will take care of me & mine. I am living 
nearer God & He is drawing closer to me. I long for 
Holyness & Pray God to grant it unto me 



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 Page 53 

NEW MATERIALS IN THE WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY 
GENEALOGY COLLECTION, 

April through June 2011 
1797, the year the elephant visited Providence, by Wayne G. Tillinghast.  (R 974.52 TIL) 
350 years of American ancestors: thirty-eight families, 1630-1989: descent from Emperor Charlemagne, Wil-

liam the Conqueror, Plantagenet kings, and hereditary society memberships, by Mary Coates Martin.   
(R 929.2 MAR) 

Alabama Bible records, by Jeanette Holland Austin.  (R 976.1 AUS) 
Alumni directory Sigma Phi Epsilon.  (R 378.781 SIG 1977) 
Arnold Livers family in America (Lyvers, Lievers), by Mary Louise Donnelly.  (R 929.2 LIVERS) 
Birth records, Morgan County, Ohio, 1884-1904, Book II.  (R 977.194 BIR) 
Bluejay Yearbook (Ashland, Kansas).  (R 373.781 BLU 1979 V.31) 
Brothers of Ark Valley: 100th anniversary celebration.  (R 366.1 BRO) 
Butler County Community College, Grizzly, 1991, 1993 & 1994.  (R 378.781 GRI) 
Cemetery records of Pike County, Illinois by townships : 1816-December 31, 1978.   

(R 977.3453 CEM V. 1 - 6) 
Cemeteries of Adams County, Illinois.  (R 977.344 CEM V.1-5) 
Centenarians of brick, wood, and stone, Hermann, Missouri, by Anna Kemper Hesse.  (R 977.861 HES) 
Charlotte County, Florida marriage records, 1921-1945, by Nicholas R. Murray.  (R 975.949 MUR) 
Children of the Ages: the history of the Brown family from Sweden to KS, 1692-1992, by Carol L. Brown.   

(R 929.2 BROWN) 
Churches of McDonough County, Illinois, compiled by Vivian S. Peter and Martha B. Hotchkiss.   

(R 977.342 PET) 
The City of Hermann, Missouri presents Hermann 1836, a dream in Philadelphia, 1986, a town in Missouri, by 

Dorothy Heckmann Shrader.  (R 977.861 SHR) 
Clay County, Florida marriage index, 1870-1909, by Nicholas Russell Murray.  (R 975.916 MUR) 
Collegian Yearbook.  (R 373.781 COL 1966, 1967, 1968, 1969, 1970 & 1971) 
Colorado School of Mines Yearbook, Prospector, 1949.  (378.781 PRO) 
Crawford County, Missouri.  (R 977.862 CRA V.1) 
Daniel Stedman's journal, 1826-1859.  (R 974.56 STE) 
Death records, Morgan County, Ohio Chapter of O.G.S.  (R 977.194 DEA V. 2-3) 
Descendants of Nicholas Perkins of Virginia, by William Kearney Hall.  (R 929.2 PERKINS) 
Early Baker County, Florida marriage records, 1877-1930, by Nicholas Russell Murray.  (R 975.913 MUR) 
Early Bay County, Florida marriage records, 1894-1910, by Nicholas Russell Murray.  (R 975.995 MUR) 
Early Bradford County, Florida marriage records, 1875-1973, by Nicholas Russell Murray.  (R 975.915 MUR) 
Early Brevard County, Florida marriage records, 1886-1900, by Nicholas Russell Murray.  (R 975.927 MUR) 
Early Calhoun County, Florida marriage records, 1862-1900, by Nicholas Russell Murray.  (R 975.9943 MUR) 
Early Columbia County, Florida, marriage records, 1860-1893, by Nicholas Russell Murray.   

(R 975.983 MUR) 
Early DeSoto County, Florida marriage records, 1877-1905, by Nicholas Russell Murray.  (R 975.959 MUR) 
Early Escambia County, Florida marriage records, 1850-1860, by Nicholas Russell Murray.  (R 975.999 MUR) 
Early Franklin County, Florida marriage records, 1871-1884, by Nicholas Russell Murray.  (R 975.991 MUR) 
Early Gadsden County, Florida marriage records, 1866-1876, by Nicholas Russell Murray.   

(R 975.9925 MUR) 
Early Hernando County, Florida marriage records, 1886-1904, by Nicholas Russell Murray.   

(R 975.971 MUR) 
Early Hillsborough County, Florida marriage records, 1878-1894, by Nicholas Russell Murray.   

(R 975.965 MUR) 
Early Lake County, Florida marriage records, 1887-1898, by Nicholas Russell Murray.  (R 975.922 MUR) 
Early Levy County, Florida marriage records, 1900-1909, by Nicholas Russell Murray.  (R 975.977 MUR) 
Early Nassau County, Florida marriage records, 1867-1887, by Nicholas Russell Murray.  (R 975.911 MUR) 



WPL New Materials, continued 

Page 54 MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 

Early Orange County, Florida marriage records, 1870-1909, by Nicholas Russell Murray.  (R 975.924 MUR) 
Early Polk County, Florida marriage records, 1862-1881, by Nicholas Russell Murray.  (R 975.967 MUR) 
Early Rush County, Indiana marriage records, 1822-1829, by Nicholas Russell Murray.  (R 977.261 MUR) 
Early Santa Rosa County, Florida marriage records, 1869-1899, by Nicholas Russell Murray.   

(R 975.9985 MUR) 
Early Sumter County, Florida marriage records, 1853-1875, by Nicholas Russell Murray.  (R 975.973 MUR) 
Early Suwannee County, Florida marriage records, 1859-1867, by Nicholas Russell Murray.   

(R 975.982 MUR) 
Early Tipton County, Indiana marriage records, 1844-1905, by Nicholas Russell Murray.  (R 977.2555 MUR) 
Early Wakulla County, Florida marriage records, 1892-1938, by Nicholas Russell Murray.  (R 975.989 MUR) 
Early Warren County, Indiana marriage records, 1841-1849, by Nicholas Russell Murray.  (R 977.296 MUR) 
Early Washington County, Indiana marriage records, 1815-1833, by Nicholas Russell Murray.   

(R 977.222 MUR) 
Early Wayne County, Indiana marriage records, 1810-1830, by Nicholas Russell Murray.  (R 977.263 MUR) 
East and west of Wichita, by Charles Benedict Driscoll.  (R 929.2 DRISCOLL) 
El Doradoan.  (R 373.781 EL 1982) 
Elder John Gorton and the Six Principle Baptist Church of East Greenwich, Rhode Island, by Cherry Fletcher 

Bamberg.  (R 286.1 BAM) 
Family maps of Bradley County, Arkansas, by Gregory A. Boyd.  (R 976.763 BOY) 
Family maps of Crawford County, Missouri, by Gregory A. Boyd.  (R 977.862 BOY) 
Family maps of Hooker County, Nebraska, by Gregory A. Boyd.  (R 978.2777 BOY) 
Family maps of Kidder County, North Dakota, by Gregory A. Boyd.  (R 978.457 BOY) 
Family maps of Logan County, Nebraska, by Gregory A. Boyd.  (R 978.2795 BOY) 
Family maps of Walton County, Florida, by Gregory A. Boyd.  (R 975.997 BOY) 
Family records of Solomon Benjamin Shaw and Etta Ellen Sadler, by Rolin Wesley Shaw.  (R 929.2 SHAW) 
First families of Ohio official roster, vol 2: members accepted to 1988, by Carol Willsey Bell and Hartien S. 

Ritter.  (R 977.1 BEL V.2) 
First hundred years: a history of the Woollam, MO United Methodist Church, 1889-1989, written and com-

piled by Anna Mae Rademacher.  (R 977.861 RAD) 
Fort Leavenworth, by Kenneth M. LaMaster.  (R 978.138 LAM) 
Gasconade County cemetery survey.  (R 977.861 GAS) 
Gasconade County History, Owensville, Missouri, Volume 1.  (R 977.861 GAS V.1) 
Gasconade County, Missouri Family History Book, Volume II.  (R 977.861 GAS V.2) 
Gasconade County tours, by Anna Hesse and Marion South.  (R 977.861 HES) 
German Settlement Society of Philadelphia and its colony, Hermann, Missouri, by William Godfrey Bek.   

(R 977.861 BEK) 
Good & faithful servants: St. Peter Evangelical Church, Fredericksburg, Missouri, by Roberta Vaughan 

Schwinke.  (R 977.861 SCH) 
Greenmount Cemetery, Quincy, Ill., 1875-1986.  (R 977.344 GRE V.1-3) 
Herndons of the American Revolution. Volume 2: being the Herndon family of Virginia, by Dudley L. Hern-

don.  (R 929.2 HERNDON PT. 11 NO.58 & PT.12 NO.17) 
Historical maps of Civil War battlefields, by Michael Sharpe.  (R 973.7 SHA) 
History of Gasconade County, Missouri.  (R 977.861 HIS) 
History of Leavenworth County, Kansas.  (R 978.138 HIS) 
History of the pioneer families of Missouri: with numerous sketches, anecdotes, adventures, etc., by William 

Smith Bryan.  (R 977.8 BRY) 
Hometown revelations: legendary folklore: how America's cities, towns, & states acquired their names, by 

Mark Usler.  (R 917.3 USL) 
Huling Genealogy: descendants of James and Margaret Huling of Newport, Rhode Island and Lewes, Dela-

ware, compiled by Esther Littleford Woodworth-Barnes.  (R 929.2 HULING) 
In all Generations: Zion St. Peter United Church of Christ, Pershing, Missouri, by Roberta Vaughan Schwink.  

(R 977.861 SCH) 
Index for 1860 census of McDonough County, Illinois.  (R 312 I29M 1860) 



WPL New Materials, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 Page 55 

Index of Rush County Kansas obituaries, 21 July 1867-16 January 1983, compiled by Lee Ann Schlager.  (R 
978.148 SCH) 

Into and out of old Kentucky: a two hundred year journey, by William Thomas Smith.   
(R 929.2 SMITH V. 1-3) 

Isaac Sandford family, 1796-1975, compiled by Phillip F. Schlee.  (R 929.2 SANFORD) 
Jayhawker Yearbook.  (R 378.781 JAY 1962 V.74) 
Johaan Nicholas Deck.  (R 929.2 DECK) 
Klingensmiths of Pennsylvania and their descendants, by Marlin A. Field.  (R 929.2 KLINGENSMITH) 
Last gunfight: the real story of the shootout at the O.K. Corral and how it changed the American west, by Jeff 

Guinn.  (R 979.1 GUI) 
Last muster: images of the Revolutionary War generation, by Maureen Taylor, Joan Severa and David Allen 

Lambert.  (R 973.7 TAY) 
L'histoire de la famille Josserand en U.S.A., by Gertrude Cleghorn Josserand.  (R 929.2 JOSSERAND) 
Marriage records, 1848-1909, Van Zandt County, Texas.  (R 976.4276 MAR) 
McDonough County, Illinois, cemetery location maps and index, by Libby Berry Grimm.  (R 977.342 GRI) 
Morgan Co., Ohio marriage book E, 1 Feb. 1867-19 Sep. 1878.  (R 977.194 MOR) 
Morgan Co., Ohio marriage book F, 1878-1889.  (R 977.194 MAR) 
Mt. Auburn Cemetery, Colchester Township, Colchester, Illinois, compiled by Vera Cordell, Alice McMillan, 

and Genevieve Smalling.  (R 977.342 COR) 
Most magnificent machine: America adopts the railroad, 1825-1862, by H. Craig Miner.  (R 385.09 MIN) 
Newport, Rhode Island colonial burial grounds, by John Eylers Sterling, Barbara J. Austin, Letty R. Champi-

on.  (R 974.57 STE) 
Oglethorpe County, Georgia marriage records, 1795-1852, by Frances Terry Ingmire.  (R 975.8175 ING) 
Pioneer Cemeteries of Southeastern OH, 1801-1980: the Mound Cemetery, Marietta, OH, by E. Margaret 

Conner.  (R 977.198 PIO) 
Plainsmen Yearbook, 1960.  (R 373.781 PLA 1960) 
Preston, Pratt County, Kansas, 1887-1987.  (R 978.1815 PRE) 
Quincy Memorial Park Cemetery and early Quincy Cemetery.  (R 977.344 QUI) 
Report of the Adjutant General of the State of Kentucky: Confederate Kentucky Volunteers, War 1861-1865.  

(R 973.7469 REP V. 1-2) 
Rhode Island roots “Gleanings from Rhode Island Town Records: Providence Town Council Records 1770-

1801”.  (R 974.51 RHO 2006 & 2007) 
School days in Van Zandt County, TX, compiled by Sibyl Creasey.  (R 976.4276 CRE V.1) 
South Kingstown, Rhode Island: historical cemeteries, by John Eylers Sterling, James Lucas Wheaton IV.   

(R 974.56 STE) 
Texas land survey maps for Young County: with roads, railways, waterways, towns, cemeteries and cross-

referenced indexes from the Texas Railroad Commission & General Land Office, by Gregory A. Boyd.   
(R 976.4545 BOY) 

Third Creek traveler : comparative reminiscences of John D. Seba, M.D..  (R 977.861 SEB) 
Thomas Clemence of Providence, Rhode Island and his descendants to the year 2007.  (R 929.2 CLEMENCE) 
Tillinghasts in America : the first four generations, by Wayne G. Tillinghast.  (R 929.2 TILLINGHAST) 
Truax/Truex family of Monmouth and Ocean counties NJ, 1675-1990: descendants of Philippe du Trieux, by 

Barbara Carver Smith.  (R 929.2 TRUAX) 
Union County, Florida marriage records, 1922-1945 selected, by Nicholas Russell Murray.  (R 975.914 MUR) 
Van Zandt County, Texas, marriages, 1855-1880, by Frances T. Ingmire.  (R 976.4276 ING) 
Virginia genealogies: a genealogy of the Glassell family of Scotland and Virginia, by Horace Edwin Hayden.  

(R 929.2 H41) 
Volusia County, Florida marriage, 1856-1904: marriage books A, B & C, by Nicholas Russell Murray.   

(R 975.921 MUR) 
West High School Yearbook, Trail, 1957.  (R 373.781 WES) 
Wichita High School North Yearbook, Tower.  (R 378.781 WIC 1982 & 1983) 
Wichitan Yearbook.  (R 371.8976 WIC 1923, 1924 & 1925) 
Will index, Adams county, Illinois.  (R 977.344 WIL V.1) 



 

Page 56 MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 

18TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT PROBATE INDEX 
 

Explanation of Column Headings 
Case Number assigned to case 
Name Names of major parties involved; guardianships list each individual sep-

arately 
Date Earliest date found in file, not necessarily date case was originally filed 
Type D = Death 

G = Guardianship 
M = Miscellaneous, further described in Comments column 

Pages Approximate number of pages in case; if 10 or fewer receipts/canceled 
checks, included in page count, otherwise shown separately in Com-
ments column 

Comments Any other type of pertinent information not appearing in other columns 
 

Case  Name Date Type Pgs Comments 

3277  
Birkland, Esther  

Genevie 10-Aug-1904 G  See Birkland, Martha Isabel 

3277  
Birkland, Martha  

Isabel 10-Aug-1904 G 9 Also Birkland, Esther Genevie 
3278  McPherson, Madaline 19-Aug-1908 M 8 Writ of Habeas Corpus 
3279  Meissner, Anton 10-Aug-1904 D 20  
3280  Groth, John Burden 16-Aug-1904 G 25  
3281  Linn, Mary E. 16-Aug-1904 D 21 Plus 28 receipts 
3282  Cameron, David B. 14-Aug-1904 G 23 Also Cameron, Ross B. - Plus 22 receipts 
3282  Cameron, Ross B. 14-Aug-1904 G  See Cameron, David B. 
3283  Howes, Jane 20-Aug-1904 G 9  
3284  Branch, Ralph A. 22-Aug-1904 G 44 Also Branch, Robert F. 
3284  Branch, Robert F. 22-Aug-1904 G  See Branch, Ralph A. 
3285  Harrow, Samuel A. 24-Aug-1904 D 56 Plus 39 receipts & Public Sale Poster 
3286  Card, John R. 31-Aug-1904 G 9  
3287  Long, Chester 4-Oct-1905 G 4  
3288  Collins, Cornelia A. 26-Oct-1905 D 8  
3289  Morton, Flora 7-Sep-1904 G 30  
3290  White, Earl 10-Sep-1904 G 9  
3292  Hicklin, Mary 13-Sep-1904 D 10  
3293  Ruter, George 14-Sep-1904 D 28 Plus 97 receipts 

3293 1/2  Bentley, Flora Kate 21-Sep-1904 G  See Bentley, Roy 
3293 1/2  Bentley, Orsa H. Jr. 21-Sep-1904 G  See Bentley, Roy 
3293 1/2  Bentley, Ralph 21-Sep-1904 G  See Bentley, Roy 

3293 1/2  Bentley, Roy 21-Sep-1904 G 10 
Also Bentley: Ralph, McKinley, O.H.Jr.,  
Flora Kate 

3293 1/2  
Bentley, William 

McKinley 21-Sep-1904 G  See Bentley, Roy 
3294  Bradshaw, W.F.  18-Oct-1904 D 34 Plus 20 receipts 
3295  Cunningham, M.W. 29-Sep-1904 D 35  
3297  Ruter, Aline F. 28-Sep-1904 G  See Ruter, Esther M. 
3297  Ruter, Esther M. 28-Sep-1904 G 38 Also Ruter: Aline F., Georgia K. 
3297  Ruter, Georgia K. 28-Sep-1904 G  See Ruter, Esther M. 



Probate Index, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 Page 57 

Case  Name Date Type Pgs Comments 
3298  Lucas, Eleanora 1-Oct-1904 G  See Lucas, Robert W. 
3298  Lucas, Robert W. 1-Oct-1904 G 17 Also Lucas, Eleanora 

3299  
Preisser, Franz Haver 

Alexander 3-Oct-1904 D 77  
3302  Beaudette U.S. 6-Oct-1904 D 23 Plus 18 receipts 
3303  Stanley, Earnest M. 12-Oct-1904 G 10  
3304  Carroll, Bonita M. 15-Oct-1904 G 7  

3305  
Sullivan, George  

Andrew Gilbert 21-Oct-1904 G 13  
3306  Trammel, Abraham 29-Oct-1904 D 9  

3307  
Jamison, Lulu vs. 

Morton, W.P. et al 7-Aug-1907 M 21 Aid in Execution 
3308  Jansen, L.R. 5-Nov-1904 D 22  
3309  Sellon, Bertha 4-Nov-1904 D 28 Plus 43 receipts 
3313  Allen, John M. 17-Nov-1904 D 29  
3314  Dumont, Elbert 23-Nov-1904 D 8  
3315  Freed, Henry 10-Jan-1904 D 18  
3316  Neff, Jeremiah 25-Nov-1904 D 9  
3317  Beard, Jonathan 29-Nov-1904 D 6  

3318  
Hines, Charles  

Frederick 7-Dec-1904 D 15  
3319  Hull, Edmund B. 22-Dec-1904 D 26  
3320  Bigger, Pleasant H. 31-Dec-1904 D 10  
3322  Heller, Washington L. 3-May-1910 D 23  
3324  Smith, J.G. 26-Nov-1904 D 53  
3325  Allphin, Mary E. 25-Nov-1904 D 78 Plus 54 receipts 
3326  Munson, C.K. 29-Nov-1904 D 8  
3327  Martin, Grafton 30-Nov-1904 G  See, Martin, W.A 
3327  Martin, Paul 30-Nov-1904 G  See, Martin, W.A 
3327  Martin, Ralph 30-Nov-1904 G  See, Martin, W.A 
3327  Martin, W.A. 30-Nov-1904 G 46 Also Martin: Ralph, Grafton, Paul 
3328  Butterfield, A.B. 1-Dec-1904 D 38  
3329  Peck, T.H 26-Nov-1904 D 58 Plus 40 receipts 
3345  Elvis, W.B 7-Dec-1904 M 24 Writ of Habeas Corpus 
3346  Reed, W.B. 14-Dec-1904 M 21 Writ of Habeas Corpus 

3347  

Sandwich Mfg vs. 
Smith, H.B. & 
Smith, James 21-Dec-1904 M 5 Aid in Execution 

3348  Craven, R.B. 21-Jan-1905 M 5 Writ of Habeas Corpus 
3349  Jones, Ada 27-Jan-1905 M 11 Writ of Habeas Corpus 
3351  Alexander, George H. 23-Mar-1905 M 7 In memory of Judge George Alexander 
3352  Bean, John Joseph 5-Dec-1904 G 25  
3353  Bean, Bennett Earl 10-Dec-1904 G 32  
3354  Riley, George A. 7-Feb-1907 G  See, Riley, LeRoy 
3354  Riley, LeRoy 7-Feb-1907 G 30 Also Riley: George A., Margaret, Ruth 
3354  Riley, Margaret 7-Feb-1907 G  See, Riley, LeRoy 
3354  Riley, Ruth 7-Feb-1907 G  See, Riley, LeRoy 
3355  Hauser, George W. 28-Nov-1904 G  See Hauser, Otto Leon 
3355  Hauser, Grace Regina 28-Nov-1904 G  See Hauser, Otto Leon 

3355  Hauser, Otto Leon 28-Nov-1904 G 56 
Also Hauser: Pierce C., Grace Regine, Win-
fred H., George W. 



Probate Index, continued 

Page 58 MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 

Case  Name Date Type Pgs Comments 
3355  Hauser, Pierce C. 28-Nov-1904 G  See Hauser, Otto Leon 
3355  Hauser, Winfred H. 28-Nov-1904 G  See Hauser, Otto Leon 
3356  Anawalt, Will Martin 19-Dec-1904 D 33  
3357 a Brown, Peter J. 21-Dec-1904 D 168 Plus 37 receipts 
3357 b Brown, Peter J. 21-Dec-1904 D 51 Plus 13 receipts 
3358  Thomas, Edna 24-Dec-1904 D 35  
3359  Hall, R.W. 24-Dec-1904 D 48  

3360  
Rosenthal Millinery 

Co. vs. B. Stevens 28-Dec-1903 M 82 Aid in Execution 
3361  Wooton, Malissa  L.  13-Feb-1904 D 23  
3362  Yazel, William H.  6-Jan-1904 D 26  
3363  Wilcox, John 11-Jan-1905 D 127 Plus 44 receipts 
3364  Smarsh, Nicholas N. 9-Jan-1905 G 8  

3365  Schnug, Charlie S. 13-Jan-1905 G 12 
Also Schnug: Mattie E., William E., Roy O., 
George Henry 

3365  Schnug, George Henry 13-Jan-1905 G  See Schnug, Charlie S. 
3365  Schnug, Mattie E. 13-Jan-1905 G  See Schnug, Charlie S. 
3365  Schnug, Roy O. 13-Jan-1905 G  See Schnug, Charlie S. 
3365  Schnug, William E. 13-Jan-1905 G  See Schnug, Charlie S. 
3366  Buck, Lorenzo D. 4-Jan-1905 D 24  
3367  Muzzy, Everett 20-Dec-1904 G 16 Also Muzzy, Maude 
3367  Muzzy, Maude 20-Dec-1904 G  See Muzzy, Everett 
3368  Gray, Albert 18-Jan-1905 D 7  
3369  Gray, Ora 20-Jan-1905 G 16 Plus 72 receipts 
3370  Bowen, Mabel 21-Jan-1905 D 53 Plus 44 receipts 
3371  Heinig, Gottlieb 26-Jan-1905 D 26 Plus 22 receipts 
3372  Vawter, A.T. 13-Mar-1905 D 35  
3373  Perschbacher, Maggie 6-Apr-1905 D 68 Plus 10 receipts 
3374  Patterson, G.H. 6-Feb-1905 D 48 Plus 13 receipts 
3376  Cardey, David 24-Jan-1905 D 44 Plus 14 receipts 
3378  Haskins, William 14-Feb-1905 D 50 Plus 13 receipts 
3379  Haskins, Susan 15-Feb-1905 D 44  
3380  Cochran, William P. 15-Feb-1905 D 14  
3381  Collins, Catherine F. 28-Mar-1905 D 39 Plus 29 receipts 
3382  Kemper, A.D.H. 28-Feb-1905 D 30 Plus 13 receipts 
3383  Stout, Delilah 5-Feb-1905 D 13  
3384  Walton, Nancy E. 28-Feb-1905 D 20  
3385  Jordan, Fannie I. 2-Mar-1905 D 25  
3386  Sutton, George W. 2-Mar-1905 D 25  
3387  Beaudette, Emma M. 2-Mar-1905 D 21 Plus 11 receipts 
3388  Baldwin, Ann E. 7-Mar-1905 D 18  

3389  

Dermody, R.R. dba 
Dermody Plumbing 
vs. Furnas, James 20-Aug-1920 M 8 Aid in Execution 

3390  Tillinghast, Frank L. 9-Mar-1905 D 91  
3391  Myers, Lillie M. 14-Mar-1905 D 25 Plus 11 receipts 
3392  Peck, Irene 13-Mar-1905 G 38 Plus 26 receipts 
3394  McCann, Marshall 20-Mar-1905 D 7  
3395  Davenport, Ira 14-Nov-1904 D 20  
3396  Taylor, John 4-Mar-1907 D 16  



Probate Index, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 Page 59 

Copies of probate files may be purchased from MHGS by regular mail  
(MHGS, Attention: Probate File Assistant, PO Box 1121, Wichita, KS, 67201-1121),  

by phone (316-264-3611) when the library is open, or by email (mhgs1121@aol.com) 

Case  Name Date Type Pgs Comments 
3397  North, Jeremiah 30-Jun-1905 D 11  
3398  Lucas, Robert 30-Jul-1903 D 19  
3399  Lovci, Adolph 24-Mar-1905 G 8  
3400  Boyd, James 7/00/1905 D 18  
3401  Preston, T.E. 9-Jul-1907 M 13 Writ of Habeas Corpus 
3402  Hotsapillar, William 20-Mar-1905 D 26 Plus 31 receipts 
3403  Sternberg, Mary E. 7-Sep-1906 D 34  
3404  Leighton, Lemuel K. 6-Apr-1905 D 27  
3405  Holmes, Charles 20-Apr-1905 D 11  

3407  
Duncan, Wilbur  

Warren 22-Apr-1905 G 20  
3418  Halstead, Reta Jean 22-Jul-1931 M 10 Neglected child 

3429  Myers, Charles 3-Aug-1905 M 8 
Commitment to Soldiers Orphan Home-
Atchison,Ks. 

3436  
Bishop, L.C. vs. Wing, 

W.R. & Mrs. W. R. 4-May-1920 M 3 Aid in Execution 

3449  
Crews, Lee & Ella 

May 19-Jan-1920 M 12 Writ of Habeas Corpus 

3493  
Brooks, Z.E. vs.  

Liston, F.M. 5-Jan-1920 M 5 Aid in Execution 
3497  Ogden, John W. 4-Apr-1905 D 16 Plus 10 receipts 
3498  Wilcox, John 4-Jan-1905 G 158 Also Wilcox: Joseph, Katherine F. 
3498  Wilcox, Joseph 4-Jan-1905 G  See Wilcox, John 
3498  Wilcox, Katherine F. 4-Jan-1905 G  See Wilcox, John 
3499  Earnest, John 10-Apr-1905 D 8  

3500  
Newhall, Jack  
Schofield 25-Apr-1905 G 14  

3501  Reed, E. Arthur 26-Apr-1905 G 34 
Also Reed: Raymond Q., Flora E. - Plus 31 

receipts 
3501  Reed, Flora E. 26-Apr-1905 G  See Reed, E. Arthur 
3501  Reed, Raymond Q. 26-Apr-1905 G  See Reed, E. Arthur 
3502  Hobson, Elizabeth 27-Apr-1905 D 32 Plus 13 receipts 
3503  Lane, T.M. 2-May-1905 D 46  
3504  Miles, Harriet H. 27-Jul-1905 D 10  
3508  Pease, Frederick P. 1-Jul-1905 D 29  
3509  Guthrie, Fred L. 25-Apr-1905 D 33  
3511  McKinney, Byron 17-May-1905 D 17 Plus 11 receipts 
3512  Fehling, Carl 6-Jun-1903 G  See Fehling, William 
3512  Fehling, William 6-Jun-1903 G 45 Also Fehlnig, Carl - Plus 15 receipts 
3513 a Hammers, Joseph C. 29-Jul-1905 D 124 Plus 154 recipts 
3513 b Hammers, Joseph C. 23-May-1805 D 0 Plus 235 receipts 
3513 c Hammers, Joseph C. 23-May-1905 D 0 Plus 75 receipts 
3514  Austin, Earl 29-May-1905 G  See Austin, Robert 
3514  Austin, Robert 29-May-1905 G 41 Also Austin, Earl 



 

Page 60 MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 

UPCOMING MHGS EVENTS 
Saturday, August 27, 2011, 10:00 AM - Noon 

Organizing Your Photos 
MHGS Library, 1203 N Main, Wichita, KS 

 If your daughter asked you for her high school graduation picture, could you find it?  
How about your parents’ wedding picture?  Or last year’s Christmas pictures?  Do you 
know how many pictures you have?  Have you inherited pictures? 

Let’s get those pictures ORGANIZED!!  We will be looking at organizing printed pic-
tures, slides and digital pictures and how we can organize them so we can find them any-
time. 

Do you want to find out WHERE to start, HOW to keep them (in albums or digitizing) 
and HOW to find a particular picture?  Join us Saturday, August 27th at Midwest Histori-
cal and Genealogical Society at 10:00 AM.   After a short break for lunch, scanning of 
photographs will be available from 1 PM to 3 PM (see next item below). 

Open to the public at no charge. 
 
Saturday, August 27, 2011, 1:00 PM – 3:00 PM 

Scanning Saturday  
MHGS Library, 1203 N Main, Wichita, KS 

 Back by popular demand, Annette Schmidt will bring her scanning equipment to the 
MHGS library to scan your photos to digital media!  Scan your photos so they can be pro-
tected from fire, water, storms, fading, yellowing - so they can easily be shared with 
family and friends - so you can add them to your computer family tree – so you can give 
copies of the digitized photos as Christmas gifts!  Annette’s scanning equipment provides 
high-quality scans for pictures ONLY (no negatives, slides, other media) in jpeg format.  
Bring a flash drive or CD, or purchase a CD for $1.  Cost to MHGS members is 10¢ per 
photo; non-members cost is 15¢ per photo.  Limited to 250 pictures per person at 300 dpi; 
allow more time for larger pictures. 

Open to the public. 
 
Saturday, September 24, 2011, 1:00 PM 

Genealogy Inspired Arts & Crafts Projects 
MHGS Library, 1203 N Main, Wichita, KS 

 Helen Bortz, former MHGS President and current MHGS webmaster, will be present-
ing an interesting array of ideas for arts and crafts projects inspired by and created from 
Helen's own family research and photo collections. Whether you're an amateur crafter or 
the most experienced artist, this program will show you ways to take your genealogy dis-
coveries and memorabilia and turn them into visually appealing designs to enjoy, share 
with and make for your family and friends for generations to come. Preserve your treas-
ures with an aesthetic twist! This presentation is open to the public at no charge. 

 
Saturday, October 22, 2011, 10:00 AM – 4:00 PM 

October Jubilee 
MHGS Library, 1203 N Main, Wichita, KS 

 Book sale! Coasters Bicycle Club! Food and drink! 
“Trolley to the Past”: Trolley running between the Wichita Public Library,  

Kansas African-American Museum, and MHGS from 1 PM to 4 PM 
underwritten by the Wichita Genealogical Society! 



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 Page 61 

INDEX 
Adams ........................................ 46 
Aherne ........................................ 37 
Albert ......................................... 36 
Alexander ................................... 57 
Allen ......................... 38, 41, 45, 57 
Allphin ....................................... 57 
Anawalt ...................................... 58 
Armbruster ................................. 37 
Armstrong .................................. 38 
Atwood ....................................... 40 
Austin ......................................... 59 
Bailey ......................................... 38 
Baker .......................................... 36 
Balderston .................................. 40 
Baldwin ...................................... 40 
Barnes ........................................ 44 
Barrows ...................................... 42 
Bean ........................................... 57 
Beard .................................... 38, 57 
Beaty .......................................... 38 
Beaudette .............................. 57, 58 
Bell ............................................. 38 
Bennett ....................................... 36 
Bentley ....................................... 56 
Betzen ........................................ 36 
Beyerle ....................................... 36 
Bigger ......................................... 57 
Birkland...................................... 56 
Bisby(bey) .................................. 37 
Bishop .................................. 39, 59 
Black .............................. 36, 41, 46 
Blanker ....................................... 41 
Blick ........................................... 37 
Blood .......................................... 44 
Bodle .......................................... 38 
Boone ......................................... 36 
Booth .......................................... 43 
Bourn.......................................... 39 
Bowen ........................................ 58 
Boyd ........................................... 59 
Braden ........................................ 37 
Bradford ..................................... 38 
Bradshaw .................................... 56 
Branch ........................................ 56 
Breese ......................................... 38 
Brennan ...................................... 45 
Bromwell .................................... 42 
Brooks ........................................ 59 
Brown ....................... 35, 39, 43, 58 
Brownfield ................................. 37 

Buchanan ................................... 38 
Buck .......................................... 58 
Burleigh ..................................... 37 
Butterfield .................................. 57 
Caler .......................................... 39 
Callen ........................................ 41 
Cameron .................................... 56 
Campbell ................................... 45 
Card ........................................... 56 
Cardey ....................................... 58 
Carroll ........................................ 57 
Carson ........................................ 38 
Case ........................................... 45 
Christian .................................... 38 
Clark .....................................36, 39 
Clemens ..................................... 46 
Cochran ..................................... 58 
Coffey ........................................ 38 
Collins ..................................56, 58 
Conklyn ..................................... 45 
Connell ...................................... 39 
Conover ..................................... 40 
Cooley ....................................... 38 
Coons ......................................... 39 
Cooper ....................................... 36 
Cornelius ................................... 35 
Covalt ........................................ 38 
Craven ....................................... 57 
Crawford .................................... 35 
Crews ......................................... 59 
Crow .......................................... 39 
Crumback .................................. 35 
Cunningham .............................. 56 
Dadisman ................................... 36 
Dagner ....................................... 43 
Daniel ........................................ 39 
Dant ........................................... 36 
Davenport .................................. 58 
Davies ........................................ 39 
Davis .....................................36, 39 
Davison ...................................... 39 
De La Mater ............................... 39 
Dermody .................................... 58 
Devore ....................................... 36 
Doney ........................................ 36 
Dowey(wney) ............................ 39 
Dudly(ley) ................................. 36 
Dumont ...................................... 57 
Dunaway .................................... 42 
Duncan....................................... 59 

Dwyer ........................................ 38 
Dyer ........................................... 40 
Earnest ....................................... 59 
Elvis ........................................... 57 
Emery ......................................... 45 
Emple ......................................... 40 
English ....................................... 42 
Exton .......................................... 41 
Fabrique ..................................... 41 
Fehling ....................................... 59 
Freed .......................................... 57 
Frey ............................................ 39 
Froberg ....................................... 46 
Fry .............................................. 35 
Fugit ........................................... 36 
Furnas ........................................ 58 
Galbreath .................................... 35 
Gallagher .................................... 37 
Gardiner ..................................... 36 
Garrett ........................................ 37 
Garrison ..................................... 42 
Geiger ........................................ 37 
Gerard ........................................ 41 
Gilbert ........................................ 42 
Glossen ...................................... 46 
Goforth ....................................... 38 
Gorsage ...................................... 36 
Graff ........................................... 37 
Gray ........................................... 58 
Griffin ........................................ 36 
Groth .......................................... 56 
Gunn .......................................... 39 
Guthrie ....................................... 59 
Hackney ..................................... 45 
Haley .......................................... 37 
Hall ............................................ 58 
Halstead ..................................... 59 
Hammers .............................. 37, 59 
Hare ............................................ 37 
Harper ........................................ 37 
Harrington .................................. 39 
Harrison ..................................... 37 
Harrow ....................................... 56 
Harryman ................................... 37 
Hartenberger .............................. 38 
Haskins ...................................... 58 
Hastie ......................................... 38 
Hauser .................................. 57, 58 
Haussler ..................................... 42 
Haynes ....................................... 38 



Index, continued 
 

Page 62 MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 

Haywood .................................... 46 
Heath .......................................... 36 
Heinig ......................................... 58 
Heller.......................................... 57 
Hendrickson ............................... 41 
Henke ......................................... 38 
Henrion ...................................... 39 
Hicklin........................................ 56 
Higgins ....................................... 37 
Hines .......................................... 57 
Hobson ....................................... 59 
Hoffman ..................................... 36 
Holle ........................................... 43 
Holmes ................................. 45, 59 
Hoover.................................. 37, 38 
Hope ........................................... 41 
Hotsapillar .................................. 59 
Howes ........................................ 56 
Huff ............................................ 39 
Hull ...................................... 36, 57 
Hunter ........................................ 37 
Hutchinson ................................. 40 
Huyuenin(uguenin) .................... 39 
Jamison ...................................... 57 
Jansen ......................................... 57 
Jeffery ........................................ 38 
Johnson ...................................... 38 
Jones ..................................... 38, 57 
Jordan ................................... 39, 58 
Kampling .................................... 37 
Keely .......................................... 35 
Kellogg ....................................... 37 
Kelly ........................................... 36 
Kemper ....................................... 58 
Kennedy ............................... 38, 42 
Kerr ............................................ 36 
Ketchel ....................................... 37 
Ketzler ........................................ 42 
Kikendall(dole) .......................... 37 
Kimbell ...................................... 37 
Kirkpatrick ........................... 38, 40 
Klausner ..................................... 37 
Klingersmith .............................. 35 
Klingler ...................................... 36 
Knapp ......................................... 40 
Konecny ..................................... 39 
Kullak ......................................... 40 
La Bonte ..................................... 39 
La Fetra ...................................... 46 
Lamb .......................................... 44 
Lane............................................ 59 
Langsdorf ................................... 45 
Law ............................................ 37 

Lee ........................................37, 42 
Leendertse ................................. 37 
Leighton..................................... 59 
LeKron....................................... 39 
Lewis ......................................... 37 
Lies ............................................ 37 
Linn ........................................... 56 
Liston ......................................... 59 
Little .....................................40, 46 
Lobdell....................................... 39 
Long .......................................... 56 
Lott ............................................ 37 
Lovci .......................................... 59 
Lowrie ....................................... 39 
Lucas ....................................57, 59 
Lupus ......................................... 35 
Lutes .......................................... 38 
Lyons ......................................... 36 
Mallory ...................................... 39 
Martin ........................................ 57 
Martindale ................................. 39 
Martinson................................... 46 
McAdams .................................. 41 
McCann ..................................... 58 
McClure ................................43, 45 
McCulloch ................................. 40 
McDaniel ................................... 38 
McIntyer .................................... 39 
McKeen ..................................... 36 
McKeown .................................. 37 
McKillip .................................... 45 
McKinney .................................. 59 
McMurry ................................... 39 
McPherson ................................. 56 
McVay ....................................... 39 
Meagher ..................................... 45 
Meissner .................................... 56 
Meyer......................................... 37 
Miles .......................................... 59 
Miller ......................................... 37 
Mills .......................................... 39 
Minch ........................................ 43 
Moore ...................................39, 41 
Morris ........................................ 35 
Morse ......................................... 40 
Morton ............................ 38, 56, 57 
Mountz....................................... 38 
Mullins....................................... 38 
Munger ...................................... 41 
Munroe ...................................... 37 
Munson ...................................... 57 
Muzzy ........................................ 58 
Myers ....................................58, 59 

Neff ............................................ 57 
Nelson ........................................ 38 
Newcomer .................................. 46 
Newhall ...................................... 59 
Nichols ....................................... 43 
Nises(Neises) ............................. 37 
Nixon ................................... 41, 46 
Nofzinger ................................... 36 
Norris ......................................... 39 
North .......................................... 59 
O'Brien ....................................... 37 
Ogden ......................................... 59 
Oliver ......................................... 39 
Opor ........................................... 35 
Oviatt ......................................... 36 
Parkinson ................................... 39 
Parr ............................................. 39 
Parsons ....................................... 40 
Patterson..................................... 58 
Pease .......................................... 59 
Pechin ........................................ 38 
Peck ...................................... 57, 58 
Perschbacher .............................. 58 
Pitcher ........................................ 38 
Plumb ......................................... 40 
Pray ............................................ 39 
Preisser ....................................... 57 
Preston ....................................... 59 
Pretsch ........................................ 35 
Randolph .................................... 38 
Reed ............................... 38, 57, 59 
Reeves ........................................ 37 
Richards ..................................... 40 
Riley ........................................... 57 
Roads ......................................... 43 
Robinson .................................... 39 
Roessner ..................................... 36 
Romig ........................................ 39 
Ruggles ...................................... 40 
Ruter .......................................... 56 
Salisbury .................................... 40 
Schatner ..................................... 42 
Schnug ....................................... 58 
Schultz ....................................... 38 
Sellon ......................................... 57 
Sharp .......................................... 36 
Shoaff(fe) ................................... 36 
Shoemaker ................................. 38 
Shupe ......................................... 38 
Simpson ..................................... 38 
Singleton .................................... 38 
Skaggs ........................................ 38 
Smarsh ....................................... 58 



 Index, continued 
 

MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 Page 63 

Smith .................. 36, 38, 43, 46, 57 
Smock ........................................ 39 
Snodgrass ................................... 37 
Snyder ........................................ 36 
Sowers ........................................ 46 
Spencer ....................................... 39 
Sprague ...................................... 36 
Stanley........................................ 57 
Steele .......................................... 46 
Steinke........................................ 37 
Sternberg .................................... 59 
Stevens ....................................... 58 
Stevenson ................................... 40 
Stockmer(kemer) ........................ 36 
Stout ........................................... 58 
Strunk ......................................... 36 
Sullivan ...................................... 57 
Sumption .................................... 38 
Sutton ......................................... 58 
Tamboer ..................................... 37 
Taylor ................................... 41, 58 
Tepfer ......................................... 37 

Thomas ...................................... 58 
Thome ........................................ 37 
Thompson .............................41, 42 
Tice ............................................ 36 
Tillinghast .................................. 58 
Trammel .................................... 57 
Trevor ........................................ 38 
Trotter ........................................ 39 
Tullis .......................................... 37 
Tully .......................................... 45 
Tyson ......................................... 37 
Van Scyoc .................................. 39 
Vawter ....................................... 58 
Venard ....................................... 38 
Vesper ........................................ 39 
Wallace ...................................... 35 
Walton ....................................... 58 
Waterbury .................................. 38 
Waterhouse ................................ 42 
Watson ....................................... 41 
Wayne ........................................ 45 
Weathered .................................. 39 

Weidner ...................................... 45 
Welch ......................................... 38 
Wells .......................................... 36 
White .................................... 39, 56 
Whitney ...................................... 37 
Wilcox .................................. 58, 59 
Wilderom ................................... 37 
Williams ............................... 35, 38 
Willing ....................................... 35 
Willis .......................................... 39 
Wilson ........................................ 36 
Wineteer ..................................... 38 
Wing .......................................... 59 
Wolfe ................................... 37, 39 
Wood .................................... 35, 41 
Woodman ............................. 44, 46 
Woolf ......................................... 36 
Wooton ...................................... 58 
Yazel .......................................... 58 
Young ........................................ 36 

 

NEW MEMBERS 
As Of July 30, 2011 

 
Daniel Anderson 

Margaret Anderson 
3733 Sleepy Holow Drive 
Wichita, KS 67208-3262 

comuse50@cox.net 

Jim Boothe 
12429 E Zimmerly 

Wichita, KS 67207-6660 
boothe669@sbcglobal.net 

Michelle L Conine 
Marsha L Meyer 
4840 Memory Ln 

Wichita, KS 67212-1967 
mleaco98@gmail.com 

Harold Kieler 
Lorine Kieler 

7373 E 29th St N 
Wichita, KS 672263-3411 

hekeiler@cox.net  

Donald R Morris 
9400 SW 80th Ave 

Miami, FL 33156-7409 
adyingpoet@aol.com 

Carol Newby 
749 S Broadview St 

Wichita, KS 67218-2105 
cnewby8@cox.net 

Patricia Vandebruinhorst 
9707 S Meridian 

Peck, KS 67210-9723 
tvandebruin@sutv.com 

Marian Wilson 
2628 S Everett Ave 

Wichita, KS 67217-1724 
maridrew23@gmail.com 

 

WELCOME! 



 

Page 64 MHGS Register, Vol. 46, No. 2 

PUBLICATION ORDER FORM 
 
Name  

Address  

City, State, Zip  

Tax exemption number, if applicable  

Publication Number/Title Qty. Unit Price Total Price 
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
 
Make check payable to, and mail to: 
 
Midwest Historical and Genealogical Society 
PO Box 1121 
Wichita, KS 67201-1121 

POSTAGE/ 
HANDLING 
(see chart below) 

 

SUBTOTAL  
* ‡ KS SALES TAX  
(if applicable) ____% 

 

  
TOTAL DUE  

SHIPPING AND HANDLING CHART  
Merchandise Total Shipping Charge 
 $.01 -  $24.99  $4.00 
 $25.00 -  $49.99  $5.00 
 $50.00 –  $99.99  $7.00 
 $100.00 – $299.99  $12.00 
For each $100.00 of merchandise above 
$300.00, add $4.00 to the $12.00 
‡ Sales tax applies to Kansas destinations 

only; tax is the % rate at the delivered 
destination. 

* If you are tax exempt send copy of ex-
emption certificate with order. 
Tax Exempt #___________________ 

 



MIDWEST HISTORICAL AND GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 
PUBLICATIONS FOR SALE 

Use order blank on last page to order 
 
Pub # Publication Title Price 

 Wichita, Sedgwick County, KS 
101 History of Wichita and Sedgwick Co., KS. Past and Present, 1910, Vols. 1 and 2 in one book, reprint, 956 pgs., 

indexed. (hardbound) 
$45.00 

13 Tombstone Readings, Calvary Cemetery (Catholic), Wichita, KS, 206 pgs, 1987 $25.00 
21 Wichita City Death Certificates from the City Directory and cemeteries (1887-1899). Indexed, 304 pgs. $35.00 
22 Flanagan-Hunt Mortuary Records, Vol I, Apr 16, 1912 - Apr 15, 1915, 150 pgs. $20.00 
23 Flanagan-Hunt Mortuary Records, Vol II, Apr 1915 - Nov 1917, 150 pgs. $20.00 
29 Wichita Fire Fighters 1881-1981 (History & Personnel Records), 158 pgs $20.00 
24 1878 Wichita City Directory names, 34 pgs $6.00 
25 1883 Wichita City Directory names, 72 pgs $10.00 
26 1885 Wichita City Directory names, 114 pgs $15.00 
27 1886/7, 1894, 1900 Wichita Business Directories, 75 pgs. Compiled by Barbara Marsh. $10.00 
49 Abstracts of Marriages, Deaths, and other news items from Wichita newspapers and KS census records. Sept 1 to 6, 

1879; and Sept 1, 1884 to Mar 31, 1885. Compiled by Jerry Stout. 94 pgs., indexed 
$15.00 

 Sedgwick County, KS 
2 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 1, 204 pgs, County Books #A-D, May 7, 1870 - Oct 22, 1889, index. 

Compiled by Bill Pennington 
$25.00 

3 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 2, 213 pgs, County Books #E-H, Oct 22, 1889 - JuI13, 1901, index. 
Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

4 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 3, 212 pgs, County Books #I-L, Ju1 15, 1901 - Nov 11, 1908, index. 
Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

5 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 4, 189 pgs, County Books #M-P, Nov 11, 1908 - Jan 22, 1913, index. 
Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

6 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 5, 214 pgs, County Books #Q-T, Jan 18, 1913 - Sept 21, 1917, index. 
Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

7 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 6, 185 pgs, County Books #U-X, Sept 22, 1917 - Aug 4, 1920, index. 
Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

19 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 7, 253 pgs, County Books #Y-BB, Aug 4, 1920 - May 17, 1924, index. 
Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

20 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 8, 215 pgs, County Books #CC-FF, May 19, 1924 - Dec 1, 1928, index. 
Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

70 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 9, 192 pgs, County Books #GG-JJ, Dec 1, 1928 – Nov 25, 1933, index. 
Compiled by Bill Pennington & Kimberly Rix 

$25.00 

72 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 10, 196 pgs, County Books #KK-NN, Nov 25, 1933 - Aug 22, 1938, 
index. Compiled by Bill Pennington & Diana Miller 

$25.00 

73 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 11, 196 pgs, County Books #OO-QQ, Aug 22, 1938 – Dec 27, 1941, 
index. Compiled by Bill Pennington & Diana Miller 

$25.00 

34 1870 Census, Sedgwick Co., KS, 41 pgs. $6.00 
35 1875 Census, Sedgwick Co., KS, index, 236 pgs. $30.00 
28 1888 & 1891 Sedgwick Co., KS Directory Names, 20 pgs. (Wichita not included) $5.00 
8 1900 Sedgwick Co. KS Federal Census Index, 310 pgs. $35.00 

30 1903/4 Sedgwick Co., KS Directory Names, 39 pgs. $6.00 
33 Sedgwick Co., KS Naturalizations and Declarations of Intentions, 1870 - 1906, 93 pgs. Compiled by Barbara Marsh $12.00 
9 Index to Portrait and Biographical Album of Sedgwick Co., 1888, 166 pgs. $22.00 

10 Area Keys: Sedgwick Co, KS, 52 pgs. $7.00 
58 Sedgwick Co., KS Landowners & Tenants Directory, 1971, 52 pgs. $7.00 
60 Obituaries from the Wichita Beacon Nov 2, 1885 - Jun 11, 1886, 14 pgs. $4.00 
11 List of Cemeteries in Sedgwick Co., KS, w/map, 1981, 7 pgs. $4.00 
12 Tombstone Readings & Cemetery Records, Clearwater Cemetery, Sedgwick Co., KS, 1986, 77 pgs. $10.00 
17 Mt. Hope Cemetery near Mt. Hope, Sedgwick Co., KS, 113 pgs, July, 1981. $14.00 
14 Sedgwick Co., KS Cemeteries, Vol. I: Afton, Eldridge, Old Fairview, James Park, Kechi (Dunkard), Herrington, 

Mulkey, Old Clonmel, Lutheran (White Cotton), Pleasant Ridge, Ruby; 188 pgs. 
$25.00 

15 Sedgwick Co. Cemeteries, Vol II: Calvary Methodist at Garden Plain, Hoss/Old Maple Grove, Grant Twp. near 
Valley Center, Pleasant Valley near Bentley, Union Garrett near Derby; 135 pgs. 

$20.00 

16 Tombstone Readings, Sedgwick Co., KS Cemeteries Vol. III: Seven Catholic Cemeteries in West Sedgwick Co., 88 
pgs. 

$15.00 

18B Seltzer Cemetery, 14704 E. Harry, Sedgwick Co., KS, 23 pgs, Nov 1997. $5.00 
18C St. Paul's Lutheran between Garden Plain & Cheney, KS, 14 pgs, Dec. 1997. $5.00 
18A Viola Cemetery in Southern Sedgwick, Co., KS, 13 pgs, Dec 1997. $5.00 

31 St. Joseph's Catholic Cemetery, Andale, KS. indexed, 37 pgs. Dec 1997. $5.00 
71 Probate Index-18th Judicial District, Sedgwick Co., KS-1870 to Nov 1917 $25.00 

 



MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 
PO BOX 1121 
WICHITA, KANSAS 67201-1121 
 
Change Service Requested 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Publications for Sale, Continued 
Pub # Publication Title Price 

 Butler County, KS 
36 Area Keys, Butler Co., KS, 50 pgs. $7.00 
37 Butler Co., KS Marriages 1861 - 1885, 74 pgs. $10.00 
38 Butler Co., KS Wills 1869 - 1901, 60 pgs. $10.00 

 Chautauqua County, KS 
47 Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 1, County Books #A-D, index, 103 pgs, Jun 5, 1870 - Dec 29, 1891. 

Compiled by Char1otte Bennett 
$15.00 

48 Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 2, County Books #E-H, index, 86 pgs, Jan 6, 1892 - Aug 22, 1905. 
Compiled by Char1otte Bennett 

$15.00 

48A Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 3, County Books #I-L, index, 112 pgs, Aug 22, 1905 - Apr 25, 1926. $15.00 
50 Chautauqua Co., KS Marriages and Deaths From CEDAR VALE COMMERCIAL, Dec 1984 - Dec 1985, 12 pgs. $5.00 

 Harvey County, KS 
39 Harvey Co., KS Marriages 1872 - 1895, 120 pgs $15.00 
52 Harvey Co., KS Marriages 1896 - Apr 24,1898, index, 21 pgs $5.00 
51 Deaths, Marriages and Births from Newton, KS local newspapers, selected from 1887 - 1888, 1892 - 1894, 1901 - 

1902, 1915. 94 pgs, indexed. 
$25.00 

 Marion County, KS 
40 1870 Marion Co., KS Federal Census, 46 pgs. $6.00 

 Sumner County, KS 
41 Argonia Cemetery Index, Sumner Co., KS, 47 pgs. $6.00 

203 Tombstone Inscriptions, Sumner Co., KS (hardbound), 406 pgs.  Compiled by Robert Brady. $45.00 
42 Sumner Co., KS Marriages, Book A, 1871 - 1880, index, 34 pgs. Compiled by Barbara Marsh. $6.00 
59 Index to Sumner Co., KS Portraits & Biographical Album, 35 pgs. $6.00 

204 Caldwell Cemetery, Sumner Co., KS (hardbound), 227 pgs, Dilmond D. & Evelyn I. (Sturm) Postlewait. $45.00 
 Territorial Kansas 

44 Kansas Territorial Marriages, 1854 - 1861, 24 pgs. $6.00 
43 Kansas Territorial Deaths, 1854 - 1861, 21 pgs. $6.00 
62 Kansas Marriages, Births & Deaths Before 1854, 48 pgs. $10.00 

 Midwest Historical & Genealogical Society 
1 Midwest Historical & Genealogical Holdings, Feb 1997, 142 pgs. $16.00 

46 Kansas Tidbits from MHGS Register, 266 pgs. Includes Early Settlers of Sedgwick, Butler, Bourbon, Cloud, 
Kearney, Linn, McPherson, Reno, Rice, Republic, Wilson Cos.; School Records or Civil War Burials from 
Barton, Kingman, Rice, Washington and Wilson Cos.; Neosho Co. Marriages, etc. 

$30.00 

57 Genealogies & Family Newsletters, MHGS Library, 43 pgs. $6.00 
104 Past Issues of the MHGS REGISTER 

Any three issues. 
$2.50 
$6.00 

53 Topical Index of MHGS REGISTER, Vols I -XXXI, 27 pgs. $3.00 
 Midwest Area 

201 Index of Grant Co., OK Land Patents, 112 pgs (hardbound) w/maps. Dilmond D. & Evelyn I. (Sturm) Postlewait. $25.00 
 

NON-PROFIT ORG. 
U.S. POSTAGE PAID 

WICHITA, KS 
PERMIT NO. 421 


